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FINAL ORDERS.

Amended Order under Section 2 of “  The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899,1900, and 1903,”
declaring Lands to be Crown Property.

[To be substituted .for Order No. 1,059 of February 2, 1904, appearing in the Ceylon Government Gazette
No. 5,974 of March 4, 1904.]

In the matter of the lands commonly called or known as Attikkagahahena, Pallegehena, situate in the 
village of Galetumba, in the Kandaboda pattu of the Matara District, in the Southern Province, 
and of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.”

THE notice required by section 1 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903,” having 
been duly published in manner prescribed by that section in respect of the above-named lands (vide 

Notice No. 1,782), and no claim having been made to the said lands or to any interest therein within the iperiod 
of three months from the date specified in the said notice, I, John George Fraser, Special Officer appointed 
under section 28 of the said Ordinances, under and by virtue of the powers vested in me in that behalf by section 
2 of the said Ordinances, do hereby on July 29, 1908, order and declare that the said land);, as more fully 
described herein below, situate in the village of Galetumba, in the Kandaboda pattu of the Matara District, 
in the Southern Province, and shown as lots 13 and 12 in preliminary plan No. 89 and in the annexed certified 
tracings therefrom, and containing in extent 60 acres, l  rood and 3 perches, 'are the property of the Crown.

Lot.
13

Description of the Lands referred to.
I.

Preliminary plan 89.

Name of Land.
Attikkagahahena ..  . . .

Extent.
A. R . I \

57 .3  8
D I1167



,1168
............ .........................  ........ ................ ' ..................... ..........

and bounded as follows: on the north, by the village limit of Ganimeddegama, Attikkagahahena (T. P. 242,165), 
the village limit of Gammeddegama, T. P. 238,343, T. P. 238,344, T. P. 227,746, T. P. 231,206, the Hatigala- 
deniyadola, Hattigalawattuyaya claimed by Kekelellege Andris Appu and others, Hattigaladeniya claimed 
by ditto, T. P. 227,745, Hattigaladeniya claimed by Kekelellege Andris Appu and others, Hattigalawatuyaya 
claimed by ditto, Diwelhenyaya declared to be the property of the Crown under the Waste Lands Ordinances, 
T. P. 227,744; on the east by the village limit of Gammeddegama; on the south by the village limit of 
Gammeddegama, Ambagahahena declared to be the property of the Crown under the Waste Lands Ordinances, 
Migasmullaudahahena declared to be the property, of the Crown under the Waste Lands Ordinances, 
Mig&smullaudaliahena declared to be the property of Mahagedara Dissanayakage Sinno Appu of Galetumba 
under the Waste Lands Ordinances, Migasmullewatta claimed by Mahagedara Dissanayakage Sinno Appu of 
Galetumba, Kaluwaladeniya claimed by Mahagedarage Baban and others; on the west by the Mahadola, 
the Hatigaladeniyadola, Elhenadeniya claimed by Mahagedara Dissanayakage Siyadorishami and others, 
Attikkagahahena (private), Elhenadeniya claimed by Mahagedara Dissanayakage Siyadorishami and others, 
Elhenadeniya claimed by ditto, Attikkagahahena (private), Elhenadeniya claimed by Mahagedara 
Dissanayakage Siyadorishami, Elhenadeniya claimed by ditto ; Attikkagahahena (private), the Mahadola.
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Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch,
Situation : Galetumba village in Kandaboda pattu of Matara District.

Preliminary plan 89. 
Lot. Name of Land.

13 . . A ttik ag ah ah en a

Surveyor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, July 1, 1908.

Field sheets 15
\  62—60 & O 20

4— 12

Exteiit. 
a. R. P.
57 3 8

W. C. S. I n g l e s , 
for Acting Surveyor-General.

n .
^ Preliminary plan' 89.

Lot. Name of Land.
12 ..  Pallegehena

and|bounded as follows: on the north by the village limit of Gammeddegama; on the east by Diwelhena 
,claunedjby Samuel Dias Waniga Chintamani Mohatti and others, T. P. 231,206 ; on the south by T. P. 227,746 ; 
and on the west by T. P. 238,344, T. P. 238,343.

Extent. 
A. R. P.
2 l 135

'July 29, 1908.,
J. G. Fraser, 

Special Officer.
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Lot.
12

Situation : Galetumba village in Kandaboda pattu of Matara District.
Preliminary plan 89. -

Extent.
Name o f  Land. , a .  r . p .

Pallegehena . . . . . .  2 1 35

Field sheet O ^ —GO & 0  1—12
Surveyor-General’s Office, W. C. S„ Ingles,

Colombo, July 1, 1908. for Acting Surveyor-General.
Matara S. 0 . 1,476

Order under Section 2 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903,”  
declaring Lands to be Crown Property.

In the matter of the lands commonly called or known as Paluwattemandiya alias Niwitiwelahena, 
Katuketiyahena, situate in the village of Karametiya, in the West Giruwa pattu of the Hambantota 
District, in the Southern Province, and of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 
1903.”

THE notice required by section l  of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903,” having 
been duly published in manner prescribed by that section in respect of the above-named lands (vide 

notice No. 3,009), and no claim having beenmade to the said lands or to any interest therein within the period 
of three months from'the date specified in the said notice, I, Walter Ernest Wait, Special Officer appointed 
under section 28 of the said Ordinances, under and by virtue of the powers vested in me in that behalf by section 
2 of the said Ordinances, do hereby on July, 80, 1908, order and declare that the said lands, as more fully 
described herein below, situate in the village’ of Karametiya, in the West Giruwa pattu of the Hambantota 
District, in the Southern Province, and shown as lots 29a, 29c, 341 in preliminary plan No. 149 and in the 
annexed certified tracing therefrom, and containing in extent 2 acres 1 rood and 16 perches, are the property 
of the Crown. '

Description of the Lands referred tp. >
The following lots situated in the village of Karametiya, in the West Giruwa pattu of the Hambantota 

District, in the Southern Province, as described in the annexed certified tracings :— '
I.

Preliminary plan 149.
Extent.

Lot. Name of Land. A . R . P .

29a .... Paluwattemandiya alias Niwitiwelahena . . 0 1 20
29c Do. 1 0 24 .

* 1 2  4

and bounded as follows : on the north and east by Nivitiwelahena, &c., belonging to the C r o w n o n  the south by 
Nivitiwelahenamukalana belonging to the Crown, Botiyaketiyeatmagehena, &c., belonging to the Crown ; on 
the west by Botiyaketiyeatmagahena, &c., belonging to thd Crown, Botiyaketiyeatmagahena sold by’ the 
Crown.
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A

\
Botiyaketiyeatmagahena

Botiyaketiyeatmagahena,
Grown

Nivitiwelahena, &c.
Grown

Nivitiwelahenamuk liana, Crown

Seale of 8 Chains to an Inch.

Situation : Karametiya village in Giruwa Pattu West.
Preliminary plan 149.

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. A. B. P.

29a Paluwattemandiya alias Niwitiwelahena 0 1 20
29 c Do. 1 0 24

1 2  4

Field sheet O 22—30
Surveyor-General’s Office, J- B. M. R edout,

Colombo, February 22, 1908. . lor Surveyor-General.

II.
Preliminary plan 149.

Lot. Name of Land.
341 .... Katuketiyahena ...

Extent. 
A. r . p . 

0 3 12

and bounded as follows : on the north by Gattemillahena belonging to the Crown ; on the*ast and south by 
Katuketiyahena belonging to the Crown; on the west by Kongahagawakella belonging to the Crown.

' W. E. W a it ,
July 30, 1908. Special Officer.

A

%

Kongahagawakella
Grown

Gattemillahena 
Jl Crown

^ ✓ ' 'K a t u k e t i y a h e n a  
/  Grown

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.

Situation : Karainetiya village in Giruwa Pattu West.

' Preliminary plan 149.
Extent.

Lot. Name of Land. *a . r . p .

 ̂ 34i ... Katuketiyahena . . ’ •• .• 0 3 12

Field sheets O O O 38^ 46> & O 39^ 47

Surveyor-General’s Office, J. B. M. R edout,
Colombo, February 22, 1908. for Surveyor-General.

Hambantota S. O. 211
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Order under Section 4, Sub-seetion (1), of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903,”
, declaring Lands to be Crown Property.

In the matter of the lands commonly called or known as Palugaswewamukalana, Wijeramaya, Palu- 
aaswewamukalana, Palugaswewa, situate in the village of Palugaswewa, in the Galkadawala 
tulana of the Nuwaragam korale of the Nuwaragam palata, in the North-Central Province, and of 
“ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.”

WTTHEREAS in pursuance of section 1 of the said Ordinances it was duly notified on May 10, 1907, 
VV that if no claim to the lands commonly called or known as Palugaswewamukalana, Wijeramaya, 

Palugaswewamukalana, Palugaswewa, situate in the village of Palugaswewa, in the Galkadawala tulana 
of the Nuwaragam korale of the Nuwaragam palata, in the North-Central Province, containing m extent 
250 acres and 7 perches, and shown as lots 1, 2, 3, in preliminary plan No. 493 and in the annexed certified 
tracing therefrom, was made to John George Fraser, Special Officer appointed under section 28 of the 
said Ordinances, within the period of three months from the date specified m such notice, such lands would be 
deemed the property of the Crown, and dealt with on account of the Crown (vide Notice No. 2,703) :

And whereas Naranwita Sumana Sara of Ruwanwelisaya made claim thereto, and whereas the said 
claimant has withdrawn his claim to the said lands, I, John George Fraser, Special Officer appomted under 
section 28 of the said Ordinances, under and by virtue of the powers vested m me in that behalf by section 4 of 
the said Ordinances, do hereby on this July 18, 1908, order and declare under section 4, sub-section (1), of 
the said Ordinances, that the said lands, as more fully described herein below, are the property of the Crown.

Description of the Lands referred to.
The following lots situated in the village of Palugaswewa, in the Galkadawala tulana of the Nuwaragam 

korale of the Nuwaragam palata, in the North-Central Province, as described in the annexed certified tracing : •
Preliminary plan 493. .

Lot. Name of Land.
Exteiit.

A. R. P.

1 Palugaswewamukalana t . . . 127 1 14
2 Wijeramaya .. 19 1 19
3 Palugaswewamukalana, Palugaswewa . . ' 103 1 14

250 0 7

and bounded as follows : on the north by the village limit of Ihala Hammillekulama, on the east by the village 
limit of Elapatwewa, on the south by the village limit of Perumiyamkulama, on the west by the village limit 
of Mawatawewa.

Note._The following lot lying within the above boundaries is excluded from this order, and its acreage
of 6 acres and 30 perches is not included in the acreage of 250 acres and 7 perches given above : —

Preliminary plan 493,

Lot. Name of Land,
la  . .  Palugaswewamukalana

July 18, 1908.

Extent.
A. b . p .
6 0 30
J. G. F b a s e b , 

Special Officer.

[For Tracing see page 1172.)
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A
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Situation : Palugaswewa villa e. 

Preliminary plan 493.

Lot.
t

Name of Land. ■
Extent.
A. R . P.

1 Palugaswewamukalana 127 1 14
2 Wijeramaya 19 1 19
3 Palugaswewamukalana, Palugaswewa 103 l 14

250 0 7

Lot excluded.

la . .  Palugaswewamukalana . .  •. 6 0 30

Field sheet F ^  ^  43 44

Surveyor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, July 3, 1908. 

Anuradhapura S. O, 560

1 W . C . S. I n g l e s ,
Acting Assistant Surveyor-General.
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Amended Order under Section 2 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899,1900, and 1903,”
declaring Lands to be Crown Property. '

[To be substituted for Order No. 1,013 appearing in the Ceylon Government Gazette No. 6,200 o f August J.6, 1907.] 
In the matter of the lands commonly called or known as Pahala-arawa and Heenarawa, situate in the 

village of Galbokka, in the Dambagalla korale of the Wellassa division, in the Province of Uva, and 
of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.”

THE notice required by section 1 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903,” haying 
been duly published in manner prescribed by that section in respect of the above-named lands (vide 

notice No. 2,693), and no claim having been made to the said lands or to any interest therein within the period 
of three months from the date specified in the said notice, I, John George Eraser, Special'Officer appointed 
under section 28 of the said Ordinances, under and by virtue of the powers vested in me in that behalf by 
section 2 of the said Ordinances, do hereby on July 31, 1908, order and declare that the said land, as more 
fully described herein below, situate in the village of Galbokka, in the Dambagalla korale of the Wellassa 
division, in the Province of Uva, and shown as lots 10 and 31 in preliminary plan No. 77 tod in the annexed 
certified tracings therefrom, and containing in extent 1 acre 1 rood and 7 perches, are the property of the 
Crown.

. Description of the Lands referred to.

The following lots situate injthe village of Galbokka, in the Dambagalla korale of the Wellassa division, 
in the Province of Uva, as described in the annexed certified tracings :—

I.
Preliminary plan 77.

Lot. Name of Land.
10 . . Pahala-arawa

Extent. 
a . r. p.
0 3 2

and bounded as follows : on the north Pahala-arawahenyaya belonging to the Crown ; on the east by Pahala- 
arawahenyaya belonging to the Crown, Tavalanpitiyeyaya belonging to Gamagedara Appuhamy and others ; 
and on the south by Tavalanpitiyeyaya belonging to Gamagedara Appuhamy and others ; and on the west 
by Paliala-arawehenyaya belonging to Jitto.

Tavalanpitiyeyaya
0

Scale of 16 Chains to an Inch.

Situation : Galbokka village in Dambagalla korale of Badulla District.

Lot.
10

Preliminary plan 77.

Name of Land.
Pahala-arawa

Extent. 
A. r . p. 
0 3 2

Field sheets M 33, 34—41, 42 & M 9
49, 50—57. 58

9
Surveyor-GeneralVOffice,

Colombo, July ? ’ 1908. •
\

R .  S. T e m p l e t o n , 
Acting Surveyor-General.

Lot.
31

II.

Preliminary plan 77.

Name of Land.
Heenarawa ' ..

Extent. 
a . r . p.
0 2 5
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and bounded as follows : on the north by Heenarawehena belonging to the Crown ; on the east by Waralande- 
watta claimed by Gamagedera Appuhamy and others, Heenarawehena belonging to the Crown ; and on the 
south and west by Heenarawehena belonging to the Crown-

J. G. F r a s e r ,
July 3L 1908. Special Officer.

t;

Xftr<v*

Heenarawehena cSr*

3 Crown

Scale of 16 Chains to an Inch.

Situation : Galbokka village in Dambagalla korale of Badulla District.
* Preliminary plan 77.

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. 1 A. i t .  p .

31 . .  ’ Heenarawa . .  . .  . . .  0 2 5

Field sheets M 38 34_ 41> 42 & M 9
49, 50—57, 58

Surveyor-Gerferai’s Office, R . S. T e m p l e t o n ,
Colombo, July 7, 1908. Acting Surveyor-General.

Uva S. 0 . 1,190

Order under Section 4, Sub-section (1), of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 18(99, 1900, and 1903,”
. declaring Lands to be Crown Property.

In the matter of the lands commonly called or known as Araluwinnahenyaya, Araluwinnepitiya, Deniye- 
pitiyekumbura, &c.„ Ginipugodamukalana, Asweddumawewa, situate in the village of Galkokka 
in the Dambagalla korale of the Wellassa division, in the Province of Uva, and of “ The Waste 
Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.” , (

\  1 J HERE AS in pursuance of section 1 of the said Ordinances it was duly notified on January 12, 1906, 
VV that if no claim to the lands commonly called or known Araluwinnehenyaya, Araluwinnepitiya, 

Deniyepitiyekumbura, &c., Ginipugodamukalana, Asweddumewewa, situate in the village of Galbokka, in 
the Dambagalla korale in the Wellassa division, in the Province of Uva, containing in ex ten t! ,642 acres 
1 rood and 3 perches, and shown as lot's 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 7a, 7e, 7/, 7 n, 7 o, 14,15, 13, and 20, in preliminary plan 
No. 77 and in the annexed certified tracings therefrom, was made to Howard Orme Fox, Special Officer 
appointed under section 28 of the said Ordinances, within the period of three months from the date specified 
in such notice, such lands would be deemed the property of the Crown, and dealt with on account of the Crown 
(vide Notice No. 2,356) :

And whereas (1) Gamagedara Appuhamy Gamarala, (2) Panguregedara Kiriwante, (3) Bakinigahawela- 
gedara Banda, (4) Kudawarawegedara Ganeti,,(5) Alutgedara Siyatu, (6) Nugemuregedara Siyatu, (7) Nuge­
muregedara Tissahamy, (8) Nugemuregedara Heen Appu, (9) Gamagedara Tissahamv, (10) Gamagedara 
Banda, (11) Gamagedara Kiri Banda, (12) Gamagedara Sudu Menika, (13) Kawdawegedara Ganetirala, (14) 
Malahegodagedara Sudu Menika, (15) Henditiyawegedara Ganetirala, all of Galbokka, (16) Alagiyawadugedara 
Mathes Appu alias Mathes de Silva Ranasinha, late Araehchi of Muppane, made claim thereto ; and whereas 
the said claimants have withdrawn their claims to the said lands, I, Howard Orme Fox, Special Officer 
appointed under section 28 of the said Ordinances, under and by virtue of the powers vested in me in that behalf 
by section 4 of the said Ordinances, do hereby on July 27, 1908, order and declare under section 4, sub- 
section (1), of the said Ordinances, that the said lands, as more fully described herein below, are the property 
of the Crown. ,
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Description of the Lands referred to.
The following lots situate in the village of Galbokka, in the Dambagalla korale of the Wellassa division, 

in the Province of Uva, as described in the annexed certified tracings :—

I.
Preliminary plan 77.

Extent. 
a. r . p.

349 3 34
0 1 29
1 0  3

701 3 15

360 3 30
0 3 28
1 0 22
0 1 38

82 3 12
109 1 0

12 2 4
4 3 9

1,626 0 24

and bounded as follows : on the north by the village limit of Makullegama ; on the east by the village limit of 
Magandanagama, Asweddumawewa belonging to the Crown, Asweddumakumbura claimed by*Kudamarawe- 
gedara Ganeti and others, Asweddumawatta claimed by Kudumarawegedara Kuma and others, Galkadeyaya 
belonging to Gamagedara Appuhamy Gamarala and others, Ginipugodamukalana belonging to the Crown, 
Tawalanpitiyeyaya belonging to Gamagedara Appuhamy Gamarala and others, Pahala-arawe belonging to 
the Crown, Pahala-araweheriyaya belonging to Gamagedara Appuhamy Gamarala and others, the Beergeagala- 
aar, the Puwakwatta-aar, Puwakwatta claimed by Kandearawegedara Ganetirala and others, Puwakwatte- 
arawa sold by the Crown, Ratugalketiyeyaya belonging to Gamagedara Appuhamy Gamarala and others, 
Medahelagedarawatta claimed by Medahelagedara Banda and others, Kobbeketiyehena belonging to Alagiya- 
wadugedara Mathes Appu alias Mathes de Silva Ranasinha, late Arachchi of Muppana, Tanakotuwehenyaya 
belonging to Gamagedara Appuhamy Gamarala and others, Kumbukgolleyaya belonging to ditto, Kumbuk- 
gollearawa claimed by Hentiyawegedara Ganeti Kapurala and others, Kumbukgollehena and Landearawehena 
belonging to Gamagedara Appuhamy Gamarala and others, Landearawa claimed by Galbokkegedara Ganeti 
and Siyatu, Landearawa clahned by Alutgedara Appulramy and others, Kumbukgollehena and Landearawe­
hena belonging to Gamagedara Appuhamy Gamarala and others, Kolongaha-arawa claimed by Nugamure- 
gedara Banda, Gannile claimed by Panguregedara Iviriwante, Dandanakumburehena belonging to Gamagedara 
Appuhamy Gamarala and others, Wagaha-arawa claimed by Medagedara Ratnayaka and others, Galwetiya- 
henyaya belonging to Gamagedara Appuhamy Gamarala and Others, the village limit of Dambagalla, the village 
limit, of Tarala ; on the south by the village limit of Tarala ; and on the west by the village limit of Pubbare.

Note.—The following lots lying within the above boundaries are excluded from this order, and their 
aggregate acreage of 27 acres 2 roods and 3 perches is not included in the acreage of 1,626 acres and 24 perches 
given above:—

Preliminary plan 77.

Lot.
4

Name of Laird. 
Araluwinnewatta

Extent.
A. R. P.
7 1 34

5 Hapugaha-arawa 1 0 22
5a Duwewatta 0 0 37

27 Timbirigasmadearawa 0 1 30
28 Havanarawa 4 2 26
28c. Bakinikotuwearawa .. 0 2 5
29 Hinnearawa 0 1 30
29c Do. 0 1 30
296 Do. 0 1 15
29c Do. « 0 1 15
29d Do. 0 1 0
29e Do. 1 0 .30
29/ Do. * 0 2 21
30 Waralandewatta 5 0 27
31 'Heenarawa 0 2 5
32 Galbokkegedarawatta 1 3 9
33 Kotalindearawa 1 2 14
33c Do. 0 1 13

27 2 3

D 2

Lot.
1
2
3
6 ■

la 
7e 

• 7/ 
7n

7 o
14
15

Name of Land.
Araluwinnekenyaya ..
Araluwinnepitiya
Deniyepitiyekumbura
Binwalkotawapumukalana, Totillegollehenyaya, Gal- 

bokkehelamukalana, &c.
Kumbukgallehena, Landearawehena, Kobbeketiye­

hena, Kongahakotuwehena, &e.
Puwakwattearawa
Metiwala-arawa

Do.
Hemmelawattehena, Pahala-arawehenyaya, Tawalan- 

palakotuweyaya, Galkandehena, &c.
Do.

Araluwinnekele
Diklandemedarodemukalana
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t

Makullegama Vittag© ^

/

v  r \
^*«andanag»n»

//

i
*./

K '-— <*v

Pubbara\
/
\

1, 2, 3, 6, 7 , 7a, 7e, 7 /, 7n, 7o, 14, and 15

Si

Village y

1 Asweddumewewa, Crown
2 Asweddumekumbura
3 Asweddumewatta
4 Galkadeyaya
5 Ginipugodamukalana,

C return
6 Tawnlampitiyeyaya
7 Pahala-arawa, Crown 
7APahala-arawehenyaya
8 Beergeagala Aar
9 Puwakwatte A»j

12 Puwakwatta -
13 Puwakwattearawa
14 Batugalketiyeyaya
15 Medalielagederawatta

j

Tarala

16 TCobbcketiyehena
18 Tanakotuweheny ay a
19 Ivumbukgolleyaya
20 Kumbukgollearawa
21 KurnVjukgollehena and

Landearawehena
22 Lnndearawa
23 Landearawa
24 Kttmbukgollehena and

Landearawehena
25 Kolongaha-arawa 
251Gannile
26 Dand&nakumburehena
27 Wagaha-arawa
28 Galwetiyahenyava

•*»»
;
(

/
/t
i
\1
\

\
/"

/
/
i
\

N,
'\

Village

Scale of 32 Chains to an Inch.

Situation : Galbokka village in Dambagalla korale of Badulla District.

Preliminary plan 77.
E xten t.

Lot. ■Nam1' of Land. A. R. P*
1 Araluwinnehenyaya .. 349 3 34
2 Araluwinnepitiya 0 1 29
3 ■ Deniyepitiyekumbura .. 1 0 3
6 Binwalkotawapumukalana, Totillegollehenyaya, Gal- 

bokkehelamukalana, &c. 701 3 15
7 Kumbukgallehena, Landearawehena, Kobbeketiye- 

hena, Kongahakotuwehena, &c. 360 3 30
7a . Puwakwattearawa 0 3 28
7e Metiwala-arawa 1 0 22
71 . Do. 0 1 38
7« .. Hemmelawattehena, Pahala-arawehenyaya, Tawalan- 

palakotuweyaya, Galkandehena, &c. • 82 3 12
7o Do. 109 1 0

14 Araluwinnekele . . . .  . • • 12 2 4
15 . Diklandemedarodetnukalana 4 3 9

1,626 0 24
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Lots excluded.
Extent.

Lot. Name of Land. A. R. P.

4 Araluwinnewatta . .  ’ 7 1 34
5 Hapugaha-arawa 1 0 22
Ba Duwewatta . . . 0 0 37

27 Timbirigasmadeavawa 0 1 30
28 , Havanarawa 4 2 26
28m Bakinikotuwearawa .. 0 2 5
29 Hinnearawa 0 1 30
29a Do. 0 1 30
296 Do. 0 1 15
29c Do. 0 1 15
29d Do. 0 1 0
29e Do. 1 0 30
29/ Do. 0 2 21
30 Waralandewatta 6 ' 0 27
31 Heenarawa 0 2  5
32 Galbokkegedarawatta 1 3 9
33 Kotalindearawa 1 2 14
33a Do. 0 1 13

• 27 2 3

Sheets M 33—4 1 , M g4—4 2 »

Surveyor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, July 9, 1908.

R. S. T e m p l e t o n , 
Acting Surveyor-General.

II.
Preliminary plan 77.

Lot. Name of Land.
13 ... Ginipugodamukalana «,

Extent.
A. B. P.

14 0 26

and bounded as follows : on the north by Pahala-arawehenyaya belonging to the Crown ; on the east and south 
by Kolonlandeyaya belonging to the Crown; and on the west by Galk&deyaya belonging to Gamagedara 
Appuhamy Garaarala and others, Tawalanpitiyeyaya belonging to ditto.

Lot.
13

Situation : Galbokka village in Dambagalla korale of Badulla District. 
Preliminary plan 77.

Extent.
Name of Land. a . r . p .

. .  Ginipugodamukalana . .  . .  14 0 26

Field sheet M 9
33, 34, 41, 42 & M 9

49, 60; 67, 58

Surveyor-General’s Office, R . S. T e m p l e t o n
Colombo, July 7, 1908. Acting Surveyor-General.
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Lot.
20

III.
Preliminary plan 77. 

Name of Land.
Asweddumawewa . .  '

Extent. 
a . b . p . 

1 3 33

and bounded as follows : on the north by Kolonlandeyaya belonging to the Crown; oh the east by the village 
limit of Magandana ; on the south by Asweddumekumbura claimed by Kudamarawegedara Ganeti and others ; 
and on the west by Kolonlandeyaya belonging to the Crown.

H. O. Fox,
July 27. 1908. Special Officer

A

V  \

/
/

20 , Magandana
1 Village

Scale of 16 Chains to an Inch.

Situation : Galbokka village in Dambagalla korale of Badulla District. 
Preliminary plan 77.

Lot. Name of Land.
20 ' . .  Asweddumawewa

Extent. 
a. r . p. 
1 3 33

1

Field sheets M 33> 34j941> 42 & M ^  -0>9g7j gg

Surveyor-General’s Office, , B. S. T e m p l e t o n ,
Colombo, July 7, 1908. • Acting Surveyor-General.

UvaS. 0.1,191

Amended Order under Section 2 of " The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903,”
declaring Land to be Crown Property.

[To be substituted for Order No. 975 appearing in the Ceylon Government Gazette No. 6,186 of May 23, 1907.]
In the matter of the land' commonly called or known as Timbirigasmadeaxawa alias Bakinikoratuwe- 

arawa, situate in the village of Galbokka, in the Dambagalla korale of the Wellassa division, in the 
Province of Uva, and of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.”

THE notice required by section 1 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903,” having 
been duly published in the manner prescribed by that section in respect of the above-named land {vide 

notice No. 2,608), and no claim having been made to the said land or to any interest therein within the period 
of three months from the date.specified in the said notice, I, Howard Orme Fox, Special Officer appointed 
under section 28 of the said Ordinances, under and by virtue of the powers vested in me in that behalf by section 
2*of the said Ordinances, do hereby on July 27, 1908, order and declare that the said land, as more fully 
described herein below, situate in the village of Galbokka, in the Dambagalla korale of the Wellassa division, 
in the Province of Uva, and shown as lot 27 in preliminary plan No. 77 and in the annexed certified tracing 
therefrom, and containing in extent 1 rood and 30 perches, is the property of the Crown.

Description of the Land referred to.
The land commonly called or known as Timbirigasmadearawa alias Bakinikoratuwearawa, situate in the 

village of Galbokka, in the Dambagalla korale of the Wellassa division, in the Province of Uva, containing in 
extent l  rood and 30 perches, shown as lot 27 in preliminary plan No. 77 and in the annexed certified tracing 
therefrom, and bounded as follows : on the north, east, south, and west by Timbirigasmadeyaya belonging to 
the Crown,

H. O. Fox,
July, 27, 1908. • Special Officer-



Part IV. — CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE — Sept. 4, 1908 1179

. K
5S

Timbirigasmadeyayiv

Crown

Scale of 16 Chains to an Inch.

Lot.
•27

Situation : Galbokka village in Dambagalla korale of Badulla District. 
Preliminary plan 77.

Extent.
Name of Land. a . r . p .

SrTimbirigasmadearawa - 0 1 30

Field sheets M gg g4_ 42 & M 49, 50—57, 58
Surveyor-General's Office, R- S. T e m p l e t o n ,

Colombo, July 7, 1908. Acting Surveyor-General.
Uva S. O. 1,192

PRELIMINARY NOTICES.

Notice under “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.”

TAKE notice that unless within three months from September 4, 1908, the persons, if any, who claim any 
interest in the lands hereinafter-mentioned or in any one or more of such lands or to some interest therein 

make claim in person or in writing to the said lands or any of them or to some interest therein to J. G. Eraser, 
Esq., Special Officer appointed under section 28 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances, 1897, 1899, 1900, and 
1903,” at his office at Hill House, Mutwal, Colombo :

Such Special Officer, in pursuance of the powers vested in liim by the said Ordinances, will declare by 
writing under his hand that the said lands or such of them, as to which no claim has beenmade, are the 
property of the Crown.

J. G. F r a s e r ,
------------ . Special Officer.

Description of the Lands referred to.
The following lots situated in the village of Danawalagama, in the Hinidum pattu of the Galle District, 

in the Southern Province, as described in the annexed certified tracings:—
Preliminary plan 471.

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. A. R. P.

1 Hambangalahenedeniya 0 0 20
3 Hambangalaheria, Ihalahena 0 1 13
0 Hambangalahenewatta 0 0 34
7 Hambangalahenedeniya 0 1 14

11 Do. 0 1 20
14 Annasigalapallehenedeniya . . 0 0 16
15 Do. 0 0 21
18 Tunelamodarawatta 0 1 11
19 Do. 0 0 32
21 Galketiyadiganeokanda 3 1 16
22 Gedara-addarakumbura, Kirimetiwalaokandeluunbura 3 1 25
23 Ivumburamedagodella 0 0 7
24 Kirimetiwalaokandatumbura 0 3 18
26 Jlillagahahenedeniya alias Agalagawadeniya 0 0 28
27 Mahaokanda 0 0 35
30 Etadeniyegodella 3 0 19

D 3
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Lot.
31

33
34

35
36
37
38
43
44
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58

59
61
62"
63
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
7677.

78

Name of Land.
Kekunagawakumburegodella, Delgahawalaokande-

deniya alias Ranketaelaivura, Ambagahapittaniye- 
okanda, Ranketaelaivura, Ambagahapittaniye-
godella, Namahaulgodella . . '

Amba'gahapittaniyegodella
Etadeniya, Iriyagahagodellekumbura alias Millagalia- 

kumbura, Delgahawalaokandedeniya 
Iriyagasdeniyegodella alias Gorakagahagodella 
Ambagahapittaniyegodella . .
Namahaulkumburegodella 
Namahaulkumbura ..

Do.
Galgodalahena
Kekunagawakumbura, Radahaulehenedeniya 
Ilialaradahaulehehewatta 
Pahalaradahaulahenedeniya 
Ihalaradahaulahenedeniya 
’Komalimaladeniya ..
Gulanehenedeniya .. '
Pambehenedeniya
Pahalaradaliaulahena, Pahalaradahauleokanda, Gulane- 

hena, Pinkandehena, Ellawalahena, Annasigalahena, 
Morawitagalhena, Pambehena, Millagahagodella, 
Ambagahagodellehena, Namahauldeniyagodella, 
Mediyapanduregodella, Galgodagawagodella, Araliya- 
henekella, Batketiyakota, Hambangalahenekella, 
Hambanwalokanda, Aoharigedarahena, Annasigal- 
palleliena, Aoharigedarahena alias Annasigalhena, 
Tunmoderawatta, Millagahagodella, Nembiligodella 

Pambehenedeniya 
Morawitagalahenedeniya 
Annasigahahenedeniya 
Nayapallehenedeniya 
Gulanehenedeniya 
Gulanehenedeniyeowita 
Gulanehenedeniya
Pahalaradahaulahenedeniya ' . .
Gulanehenedeniya ..

Do.
Julgahawattedeniya 
Pinkandehenedeniya ..

Do.
Do.

Ellewalahenedeniya

Extent. 
a . a . i’.

5 0 34
0 0 12

13 0 0
0 0 26
0 2 9
1 0 24
1 0 31
1 1.30
0 1 25
4 0 29 
0 1 11 
0 1 15
0 0 27 
0 0 21 
0 0 11 
0 1 13

756 1 10
1 1 27
0 0 30 
0 0 13
0 0 35
1 0 19
0 1 1 
6 0 25 
0 0 22 
0 2 18 
0 0 11 
3 2 26 
0 3 10
0 2 25 
0 1 32
0 0 30

808 1 21

and bounded as follows : on the north by the Wandagahahene-dola, the Marawita-dola, the limit of the Pasdun 
korale, Hambangalahenapahalawatta claimed by Abeyesinghe Samel Appu and others, Harnbangalahene- 
kumbura claimed by ditto, Hambangalahenepahalawatta claimed by ditto, the Danawala-ela, Aeharigedera- 
heneokandewatta claimed by Mirihenekankanage Jams, the Danawal-ela, Kekulanpelassaowita claimed by 
Mirihenakankanage Owinis, Annasigalapallehenedeniya claimed by ditto, Kekulanpelassaowita claimed by 
ditto, the Danawal-ela ; on the east by the Danawal-ela, Mahaokandewatta claimed by Danawalagamage 
Uporis and others, Medaokanda claimed by ditto, Kirimetiwalaokandewatta claimed by Galhenege Johanis, 
Medaokanda claimed by Danawalagamage Uporis and others, the Ranketa-ela, Kekunagawakumbura claimed 
by Danawalagamage Uporis and others, Ambagahawatta claimed by Danawalagamage Uporis, Elaboda- 
okandewatta claimed by Danawalagamage Baba Appu, Namahaulgodellawatta claimed by Galhenege Johanis, 
Ambagahawatta claimed by Danawalagamage Uporis, Kahatagahawatta claimed by Danawalagamage Arnolis, 
Ambagahawatta claimed by Danawalagamage Uporis, Kekunagawakumbura claimed by Danawalagamage 
Uporis and others, the Ranketa-ela, the village limit of Embalagedera ; on the south by the village limit of 
Embalagedera, the village limit of Habarakada ; on the west by the Ella-dola; the Wandagahahenedola.

N o t e .— The following lots lying within the above boundaries are excluded from this notice, and their 
aggregate acreage of 10 acres and 4 perches is not included in the acreage of 808 acres 1 rood and 21 perches 
given above :—

Lot.

Preliminary plan 471. 

Name of Land.
Extent.
A. K. V .

2 Hambangalahena, Hambangalahenewatta 0 2 7
10 Hambangalahenedeniya 0 0 10
13 Acharigedarahenewatta 0 1 13
•20 Tunelamodarawatta .. ’ 0 2 0
32 Ambagahapittaniyewatta 0 2 13
45 Gorakegawawatta 0 2 7
49 Radahaulagodellawatta 0 0 8
50 Do. 0 1 36
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Lot.
60
64
65
66 
67

Nome of Land.
Pahalagedarawatta . .
Ihala-aramba
Polgahayatawatta
Ambagahawatta, Ihalawatta, Elahewanewatta 
Ihalagederawatta . .  ... '

Extent.
A. B. Be
0 0 28
3 3 33
0 0 24
'2 1 0
0 1 25

10 0 4

. liekulanpelassaowita‘

Aeharigederaheueokandewatta S ’ ^

Pasdun korale

H a b a ra k a d a  -.v. 
V illage °

1, 3, 6, 7, 11, 14, 15, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24. 26, 27, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 
36, 37, 38, 43, 44, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 61, 62, 63,

. 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, and 78

1 Mahaokandewatta
2 Aledaokanda
3 Kirimetiwalaokandewatta 
2 Eiabodaokanda
4 Kekunagawakumbura 
a Ambagahawatta '
6 Elabodaokandewatta
7 Namiahaulgodellewatta
5 Ambagahawatta
8 Kahatagahawatta 
5 Ambagahawatta

Embalagedera
Village

9 Ambagahawatta 
4 Kekunagawakumbura 

10 Hambangalahenapahala- 
watta

[o :̂ ambangalahenekumburs
12 Hambangalahenapahala-

watta
13 Hambangalahenapahala-watta
14 Annaiigalapalleheuedeniya

Embalagedera

Village

Scale of 16 Chains to an Inch,
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Situation : Danawalagama village in Hinidum pattu of Galle District. 
Preliminary plan 471.

59
61
62
63
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78

10
13
20
32
45
49
50 
60

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. A. R. p.

1 Hambangalahenedeniya 0 0 20
3 Hambangalahena, Xlialahena 0 1 13
6 Hambangalahenewatta 0 0 34

.7 Hambangalahenedeniya 0 1 14
11 Do. .. 0 1 20
14 Annasigalapallehenedemya ™ 0 0 16
15 Do. 0 0 21
18 Tunelamodarawatta .. 0 1 11
19 Do. 0 0 32
21 .. Galketiyadiganeokanda 3 1 16
22 Gedara-addarakumbura, Kirjmetiwalaokandekumbura 3 1 25
23 - Kumburamedagodella 0 0 7
24 ' . . Kirimetiwalaokandakumbura 0 3 18
26 Millagahalienedeniya alias Agalagawadeniya 0 0 28
27 :. . Mahaokanda 0 0 35
30
31

Etadeniyegoddella
Kekunagawakumburegodella, Delgahawalaokande- 

deniya alias Ranketaelaivura, Ambagahapittaneye- 
okanda, Ranketaelaivura, Ambagahapittaniye-

3 0 19

godella, Namahaulgodella 5 0 34
33
-34

Ambagahapittaniyegodella
Etadeniya, Iriyagahagodellekumbura alias Millagaha-

0 0 12

kumbura, Delgahawalaokandedeniya 13 0 0
35 • Iviyagasdeniyegodella alias Gorakagahagodella, 0 0 26
36 Ambagahapittaniyegodella 0 •2 9
37 Namahaulkumburegodella 1 0 24
38 Namahaulkumbura 1 0 31
43 Do. 1 1 30
44 ' Galgodalahena .. . . . . 0 1 25
51 Kekunagawakumbura, Radahaulehenedeniya 4 0 29
52 Ihalaradahaulehene watta 0 1 11
»3 . . Pahalaradahaulahenedeniya 0 1 15
54 Ihalaradahaulahenedeniya II 0 27
55 Konralimaladeniya .. 6 0 21
56 Gulanehenedeniya . . . . . ■ 0 0 11
57
58

Pambehenedeniya
Pahalaradahaulahena, l:>aiialaradahauleokanda,Gidane-

0 1 13

hena, Pinkandehena, Ellawalahena, Annasigalahena, 
Morawitagalhena, Pambehena, Millagahagodella, 
Ambagahagodelleliena, Namahauldeniyagodella, 
Mediyapanduregodella, Galgodagawagodella, Araliya- 
henekella, Batketiyakota, Hambangalahenekella, 
Hambanwalokanda, Acharigedarahena, Annasigal- 
pallehena, Acharigedarahena alias Annasigalhena, 
Tunmoderawatta, Millagahagodella, Nembiligodella 

Pambehenedeniya 
Mor awitagalahenedeniy a 
Annasigahahenedeniya 
N ayapallehenedeniya 
Gulanehenedeniya 
Gtdanehenedeniyeowita 
Gulanehenedeniya 
Pahalaradahaulahenedeniya 
Gulanehenedeniya 

Do.
J ulgahawattedeniya 
Pinkandehenedeniya ..

Do.
Do.

Ellewalahenedeniya ..

Lots excluded.
Hambangalahena, Hambangalahenewatta 
Hambangalahenedeniya 
Acharigedarahenewatta 
runel amodarawatta ..  
Ambagahapittaniyewatta 
Gorakegawawatta 
BadahaulagodellawattaDo.
Pahalagedarawatta ..

7 5 (> 1 10
1 1 27
0 0 30
0 0 13
0 0 35
1 0 19
0 1 1
0 0 25
0 0 22
0 2 18
0 0 11
3 2 26
0 3 10
0 2 25
0 1 32
0 0 30

808 1 21

0 2 7
0 0 10
0 1 13
0 2 0'
0 2 13
0 2 7
0 0 8
0 1 36
0 0 28
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Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. * A. R. P.

64 Ihala-aramba 3 3 33
65 Polgahayatawatta 0 0 24
66 Ambagahawatta, Ihalawatta, Elahewanewatta 2 1 0
67 Ihalagederawatta 0 1 25

10 0 4

Field sheets O O ^ g ,  O 34̂ 32* ,. 9 
, u 17—25

Surveyor-General's Office, W. C. S. I n g l e s ,
Colombo, July 22, 1908. for Acting Surveyor-General.

3,166 Gaile S. O. 1— 1908

Notice under “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.”

TAKE notice that unless within three months from September 4, 1908, the persons, if any, who claim 
any interest in the lands hereinafter mentioned or in any one or more of such lands make claim in person 

or in writing to the said lands or any of them or to some interest therein to J. G. Fraser, Esq., Special Officer 
appointed under section 28 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances, 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903,” at his office at 
Hill House, Mutwal, Colombo : .

* Such Special Officer, in pursuance of the powers vested in him by the said Ordinances, will declare by' 
writing under his hand that the said lands or such of them, as to which no claim has been made, are the property 
of the Crown.

Description oj the Lands referred to.

J. G. F b a s e r ,
Special Officer.

The following lots situated in the village of Denagama, in the Kandaboda pattu of the Matara District, 
in the Southern Province, as described in the annexed certified tracings :—

Lot.
49061
490el
490/1
490/jl
490dl

I.
Preliminary plan 172.

Name of Land.
Goluwaduwawatta

Do.
Do.

Ratukosgahawatta
Ketakelagahawatta

Extent.
A. B. p.
0 1 23
0 2 8
0 2 30
1 1 25
1 2 0

4 2 6

and bounded as follows: on the north by Ketakelagahawatta claimed by Pattinige Wawinihami and others ; 
on the east by Attikkagahawatta sold by Crown, Pahamuniyawatta claimed by Ahangamage Babunappu ; 
on the south by Doladagoda Roonagewattehena sold by Crown, Arambehena claimed by G. Ivaluappu and 
others, Pahanumniyewattearamba claimed by Ahangamage Babunappu and others; on the west by Paham- 
muniyawatta sold by Crown, Ambagahahena sold by Crown.

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
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Situation : Denagama village in Ivandaboda pattu of Matara District
Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name of Land.
49061 Goluwaduwawatta
490el Do.
490/1 Do.
49061 Ratukosgahavvatta
490dl .; Ketakelagahawatta

Surveyor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, June 29, 1908.

Field sheet O 20
38—46

Extent.
A. R -  P .

0 1 23
0 2 8
0 2 30
1 1 25
1 2  0

4 2 6

W. C. S. 1'n g l e s , 
for Acting Surveyor-General.

II.
Preliminary plan 172.

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. A. B . P .

49021 Ketakelagahawatta 0 1 11
597 . Ketakelagahakoratuwa 0 1 13

0 2 24

bud bounded as follows: on the north by Wilapattinigasmandiya sold by Crown, Ambagahahena sold by Crown; 
on the east by Pahamuniyawatta sold by Crown, Pahamuniyawatta claimed by Guruhewage Don Juanis and 
Others ; on the south by Pahamuniyawattedeniya claimed by Udawelage Jayanhami and others ; on the west 
by Medakanatta sold by Crown.

Situation iDenagama village in Kandaboda pattu of Matara District.

Lot.
490H
597

Preliminary plan 172.

Name of Land.
Ketakelagahawatta
Ketakelagahakoratuwa

Extent.
A . R . P . 

0 1 11 
0 1 13

0 2 24

•20Field sheet O gg_

S urvey or- General’s -Office, 
Colombo, June 29, 1908.

3,167

W. C. S. I n g l e s , 
for Acting Surveyor-General. 

Matara S. O. 11—1908
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Notice under “ The Waste Lands Ordinances a t  1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.” .j

TAKE notice that unless within three months from September 4, 1908, the persons, if any., who claim any 
interest in the lands hereinafter mentioned or in any one or more of such lands make claim in person or 

in writing to the said lands or any of them or to some interest therein to W. E. Wait, Esq., Special Officer 
appointed under section 28 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances, 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903,” at his office at 
Hill House, Mutwal, Colombo :

Such Special Officer, in pursuance of the powers vested in him by the said Ordinances, will deelare by 
writing under his hand that the said lands or such of them, as to which no claim has been made, are the property 
of the Crown. *

W. E. Watt,
Special Officer.

Description of the Lands referred to.
The following lots situated in the milage of Walasgala, in the East Giruwa pattu of the Hambantota 

District, in the Southern Province, as described in the annexed certified tracing :— .
Preliminary plan 450.

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. A. B. P.

1 Walasgalabedda alias Wewagawavaya, Palugaswala- 
yaya, &c. 719 0 39

2 Palugaswekadewewa 1 0 38
3 Helambagahawewa .. 3 3 22
4a r Walasgalabedda 5 0 19
56 Walasgalabedda 0 0 17
5c Do. 0 0 14

729 2 29

and bounded as follows : on the north by the village limit of Vidanegegama, the village limit of Gamaralegama ; 
on the east by the village limit of Uda Rota, the village limit of Etbatuwa ; on the south by the village limit of 
Etbatuwa, the village limit of Handunkatuwa ; on the west by the village limit of Handunkatuwa, the village 
limit of Vidanegegama.

N o t e .—The'following lots lying within the above boundaries are excluded from this notice, and their 
"aggregate acreage of 13 acres 3 roods and 21 perches is not included in the acreage of 729 acres 2 roods and 
29 perches given above:—

Lot.

Preliminary plan 450. 

Name of Land.
Extent.

A. R. P.

4 Welagawabedda 3 2 24
46 Walasgalawela 0 0 9
4c Do. 0 0 0
4d Welagawabedda . . 0 0 12
4e Helambawele 0 3 23
4/ .. Walasgalawela 3 0 30
5 Walasgalagoda 0 3 31
5a Do. 5 0 6 

13 3.21

t For Tracing see page 1186.\
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Situation : Walasgala village in East Giruwa pattu of Hambantota District.
Preliminary plan 450.

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. A. K. P.

1 Walasgalabedda alias Wewagawayaya, Palugaswala-
yaya, &o. 719 0. 39

2 Palugaswekadewewa . .  1 0 38
3 Helambagahawewa 3 3 22

■, 4a Walasgalabedda ... , . 5 0 19
56 Walasgalabedda . . . 0 0 17
5c . . Do. 0 0 14

729 2 29

Lots excluded.
4 Welagawabedda 3 2 24
46 Walasgalawela 0 0 9
ic Do. . . 0 0 6
id Welagawabedda .. 0 0 12
4e Helambawela 0 3 23
i f Walasgalawela . .  . ; 3 0 30
5 Walasgalagoda 0 3 31
f>a Do. . .  . . , . 5 0 6

- 1 ^  13 3 21

Field sheets P ^ ^ S  P P i i l 9
Surveyor-General’s Office,

Colombo, July 15, 1908.
3,168

K. S. Templeton-, 
Acting Surveyor-Generalj 

Hambantota S. O. 112—1908

i Notice under “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.”

TAKE notice that unless within three months from September 4, 1908, the persons, if any, who claim 
any interest in the lands hereinafter mentioned or in any one or more of such lands make claim in person 

or in writing to the said lands or any of them or to some interest therein to W. E. Wait, Esq., Special Officer 
appointed under section 28 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances, 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903,” at Iris office at 
Hill House, Mutwal, Colombo :

Such Special Officer, in pursuance of the powers vested in him by the said Ordinances, will declare by 
writing under his hand that the said lands or such of them, as to which no claim has been made, are the property 
of the Crown.

Description of the Lands referred to.

W. E. Wait, 
Special Officer.

The following lots situated in the village of Palle Rota, in the East nriruwa pattu of the Hambantota 
District, in the Southern Province, as described in the annexed certified tracings :—

I.

Extent. 
A. R. P . 

32 1 14 
12 0 32

44 2 6

and bounded as 'follows : on the north by the village limit of XJda R ota; on the east by Palle Rota Lebima 
claimed by Don Bastian ; on the south and west by the village limit of Etbatuwa.

Preliminary plan 463.

Lot. Name of Land.
1 ... Vilagawayaya ...
2 . .  Vilagawayaya (portion of P. P. 3,442/8,077)

[Eor T racing  see page 1188.}

D 7
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Udarota

Village 
\  ’

\Etbataa ^  •
1 and 2

\
V

V
X

Village <s«Vv<

Pallerotalebima

\
\

t

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.

Situation : Palle Rota village in Giruwa Pattu East of Hambantota District.
Preliminary plan 463. 

Lot. Name of Land.
Extent.
A. R. P.

1 . .  Vilagawayaya ..  ‘ .. . . 32 1 14
2 . .  Vilagawayaya (portion of P. P. 3,442/8,077) . .  12 0 32

44 2 6

Field sheet PgQ^gg

Surveor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, July 28, 1908.

J. B. M. Ridout, 
for Acting Surveyor-General

II.

Lot.
4

Preliminary plan 463.

Name of Land.
Hatarayaya, Galpelesselanda, Kunakatuwalayaya, 

Hikgahayaya, Guruwaleyaya ..

Extent.
-A. R. P.

93 2 24

and bounded as follows; on the north by Palle Rota Lebima claimed by Don Bastian ; pn the east by the 
village limit of Mamadola ; on the south and west by the village limit of Etbatuwa.

[For Taring see page 1189$
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Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.

Situation ! Palle Rota village in Giruwa Pattu East of Hambantota District.

Lot.. 
4

Preliminary plan 463.

Name of Land. '
Hatarayaya, Galpelesselanda, Kunanatuwalayaya, 
• Hikgahayaya, Guruwaleyaya . .

Extent.
A. js. p.

93 2 24

Field sheet P go^ 58

Surveyor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, .July 9, 1908;

3,16» • j. ;

R. S. Templeton, 
Acting Surveyor-General. 

Hambantota S. O. 113— 1908
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Notice under “  The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.”

TAKE notice that unless within three months from September 4,1908,-the persons, if any, who claim any 
interest in the lands hereinafter mentioned or in any one or more of such lands or to some interest therein 

make claim in person or in writing to the said lands or any of them or to. some interest therein to W. E. Wait, 
Esq., Special Officer appointed under section 28 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances, 1897, 1899, 1900, and 
1903,” at his office at Hill House, Mutwal, Colombo :

Such Special Officer, in pursuance of the powers vested in him by the said Ordinances, will declare by 
writing under his hand that the said lands or such of them, as to which no claim has been made,"are the property 
of the Crown.

----------------  W . E . W a it ,
Special Officer.

Description of the Lands referred to.
The following lots situated in the village of Welipitiya, in the East Giruwa pattu of the Hambantota 

Distriot, in the Southern Province, as described in the annexed certified tracing :—

I.
Preliminary plan 391.

hena, Maraketiyagoda, Kotigalegoda, Pansala- 
godelleliena, Patangigahagodella, Gonnagaha- 
godella, Udaharuppehena, Kaputugodella,Alauwe- 
godella, Karambewewakendegodella, Kudu- 
miriyagoda, Vidanegedera-alutwattehena, Vidanc- 
goda, Marawegahahena, Pengirihena, Koskanuwe- 
godella, Wanjanayagodella, Talagahawatte- 
koratuwa, Alutwattehenekoratuwa, Wewehena,

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. A. B. P.

1 Illalketiyegoda 4 3 32
2 Penikolahenekella . . ' . . . . 0 2 28

13
19

Vidanegodakehelkoratuwa
Pallehakoratuwa, Ketakelagahahena, Nugagaha-

0 3 28

hena, Welipitiyapanguwahenyaya 474 1 13
27 Bogahahena, Naranpandurehena, Kohombagaha-

hena, Kirimetigodahena 9 1 15
276 Kohombagahawatta 0 0 26
34a Kongahawatta (road, reservation) .. 0 1 18
35a Heennaranpandurewatta 0 1 18
39 Mikanda-arealutkoratuwa . . . 0 3 3
40a Kolongahahena . . 1 0 5
41a Kumbukgahahena.. 1 0 35
43a N etolketiyewala 0 1 16
45 Pahatawalekoratuwa 0 2 26
48 Mehimullewewa 1 0 4
51 Rukattanagahakoratuwa, Ambaruppeliena, &o. 2 3 28
516 Ketakelagahawattebedda 5 0 2
51c Delgahawattebedda 1 1 17
51d Do. 0 1 3
51/ Walimepelabogahabedda alias Debokkagedarawatte-

bedda 1 3 2
51m Bombandiyahena . . 0 3 21
51n Delgahawatta . .  .. 0 0 34
51o Mahimullekumbureatmaga • . . 1 1 22
51r Rukattanahenebedda 1 0 27
51s Kolongahakoratuwa 1 2 10
51m Ambaruppebedda . /  . . 2 2 36
58 Patangigahagoda 0 3 13
59 Delgahawatta. . . 1 0 4
60 Do. 1 1 12
61 Hettikandegodawatta 0 3 18
62 Welanketiyehenawatta 0 2 13
63 Talagahawatta 2- 1 26
67 .Maraketiyagoda-alyitwatta 0 2 11
69 Maragahahena. Bogahagawagodapunoha, Katukome-

\ goda ■■ .. 16 0 17
70 Kalagahawatta 0 1 14
T5

75a

Badullagahadeniyahena, Bakniigah awewahena, 
Werakotugodella, Maclullanuwegodella, Maragaha- 
kotuwehena, Madittehena, Mehimullewelehena, 
Ambegawahena, Niyandagalgodella, Kumbukgaha- 
hena, Kolongahahena. Polgahahena, Karadiahena, 
Ehelaketiyaliona, Nikaketivehena, Digapotahena, 
Sudugalahena, Kongahahena, Ediringepalukora- 
tuwa, Kalagahakoratuwa, Gorakagahawattekehel- 
koratuwa, Tapasgalehenyaya 

Kolongahahena,
439

0
3 39 
3 20
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Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. A. R. p.
76 Dambakumbureulpotha 0 0 20
77 • Kendagawadeniya 1 0 2
84 Ka j ugahawatta 1 2 18
89a . Madittehena, Amberuppa, Wekadahena, Galolu- 

gahawattehena, &c. . . 11 3 3
92 Mikaketiyewewa .. . .  ... 1 1 5

996 0 24

and bounded as follows : on the north by the village limit of Labuhengoda, the village limit of Sapugahayaya ; 
on the east by the village limit of Middeniya ; on the south by the village limit of Ulahitiyawa ; on the west by 
the Amudamuna-ara (the village limit of Ritigahayaya, the village limit of Daradunyaya, the village limit of 
Ambagasara), the village limit of R.ikillapana.

N o t e .— The following lots lying within the above boundaries are excluded from this part of the 
notice, aud their aggregate acreage of 327 acres and 17 perches is not included in the acreage of 996 acres 
and 24 perches given above :—

Lot. '
3
4
5
6
7
8 
9

10
11
12
14
15
16
17
18 
20 
21 
22
23
24
25
26

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
40
41
42
43

44
46
47
49
50
52
53
54 
65 
56 
37 
64 
64a 
645

Preliminary plan 391.

Name of Land.
Lolugahawatta
Penikolahenelsella . . .  . .  •
Talagaswatta

Do. .. . . . .
Nugagahakoratuwa
Godellewatta
Kohombagahawatta

Do.
Kohombagahakoratuwa .. ' ..
Kokombagahawatta-arehenekoratuwa
Kongahawatta

Do. . . . . .
Ketakelagahawatta . . . . .

■ Do.
Wewahenakoratuwa 
Bulugaliawatta 
Pengirihenewatta ..
Bulugaliawatta
Bulugaliawatta, Kudupitiyagoda ..
Talaketiyewatta ..
Gulugahawatta
Naranpandurewatta, Kohombagahawatta, Polkora- 

tuwewatta, Palugahawelawatta, Siyambalagaha- 
watta, Delgahawatta, ITlahitiyawegederawatta, 
Lindagawawatta 

Kirimetigodawatta 
Naranpandurekoratuwa 
Bogahakoratuwa
Kapugahawatta, Sudugalawatta ..
Sudugalawatta .. . .  • ..

Do. .. .. . . .
Ivetagalagahawatta, Kongahawatta 
Kongahawatta
DigapettekoratuWa (T. P. 242,076). . 
Mikandearewatta (T. P. 242,077)

Do. . . .  .. * '
Kolongahahena (T. P. 242,078)
Kolongahahena, &c. (T. P. 208,755)
Karadiawela
Ehelaketiyekumbura, Nikaketiyekumbura, Potawe- 

kumbura
Buluwagawawatta (T. P. 242,079) .. 
Mehimulledeniya . .
Mehimullekumbura .. '
Madittawala .. .. . . .
Mahanuwarakadayayawatta 
Madittawatta 
Medahenewatta 
Amberuppa 
Kandimullewatta 

Do.
Patangigahakoratuwa 
Gulugaliawatta, Ketakelagahawatta 
Arewatta, Kotigalawait, a, Gulugahawatta 
Gulugahawatta, Maraketiyogodella

Extent.
A. R. p.
1 1 28
0 2 5
3 1 16
1 2 20
0 2 32
0 1 30
1 0 26
0 1 26
3 0 19
5 0 17
0 3 26
0 3 23
1 2 20
0 0 37
0 3 4
5 0 19
6 3 21
0 3 34
9 0 12
2 1 11
0 1 26

118 3 34
0 3 17
1 1 28 '
0 0 5
1 3 10
0 2 3
1 1 27
4 0 7
0 3 35
0 2 0
0 2 5
1 1 32
8 1 10

14 3 4
1 1 0

4 1 22 •
0 ■ 1 6
0 2 19
1 0 5
0 2 23
1 0 15
1 1 8 '
0 2 36
0 1 32
0 2 38
0 2 6
1 0 22
1 2 12
0 1 18
0 3 15

D  8
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Extent.
Lot. Name oa Land. A. B . p.
64c Patangigahagodahena i 0 12
65 . . Maraketiyagodawatta 0 2 7
66 • Maraketiyagodakehelkoratuwa 0 1 0
68 Arewatta, Maragahawatta, Gulugaliawatta, Alut- 

watta, &c. 20 1 8
71 Galagawawatta 2 0 26
72 3 1 18
73 Ldiug&hawatta 0 3 6
73a Ketakelagahawatta 0 2 17
74 Bibulagawakumbura 0 0 35
78 Badullagahadeniya 0 3 22
79 Ketakelagahawatta, Delgahawatta, Wela-atmage- 

watta • -5 2 39
80 Talagahawatta, Udahawatta, Badalgederawatt.a 3 1 36
81 Maragahawatta, Medawatta 2 1 38
82 Maragahawatta 0 1 16
83 Pahalawatta 2 0 36
85 Gorakagahawatta, Galagawawatta, Palulindagawa- 

watta, Galolugahawatta 7 1 18
86 Landewatta 1 2 6
87 Gorakagahawatta .. 0 3 26
88 ' . Palulindagawawatta 0 3 24
89 Werakotuwatta 0 2 38
90 Pansalagodawatta alias Lindagawawatta, Goluge- 

watta 6 1 8
91 Bulugahawatta 0 2 25
93 Badullagahadeniya 0 0 2i
94 Badullagahawatta alias Kankanangodahenawatta. . 0 0 23

la Maragahawatta . . , . . 0 3 20
19a Pinwatta 0 1 0
27 a Maragahawatta alias Ketakelagahawatta 1 0 19
31a Kirimetigodawatta 0 3 12
436 Wetakeyawa alias Potarakumbura 3 0 38
51a Ketakelagahawatta 1 2 20
51e Delgahawatta 0 2 17
51/ Bogahawatta 0 1 39
519  • Do. 1 1 6
516 Do. 2 0 15
51 i Welimepalabogahakoratuwa 0 2 38
51 k Debokkagedarawattekoratuwa . . _ 1 2 34
5 U Bomandiyawatta . . •1 0 14
51p Delgahawatta . . . 0 1 0
51g We wagawakoratuwa 0 0 18
51« Millagederawatta . . 1 3 30
51a Udahawatta 0 1 30
51w Kajugahawatta 1 2 13
51® Kajugahabedda 0 2 7
756 Bogahabeddehena. . . 1 0 22
75c Bogahawatta 0 3 16

■75 d‘ Edirisinhagepalukoratuwa 0 0 23
75e Tapasgalayaya, Bakmigahawewa-addarakumbura.. 0 1 25
64a 1 . Galgodawatta 2 0 12
64a2 . Arakoratuwa 0 3 9
64a3 . Do. 0 1 24
64a4 Do. 0 1 4
6461 . Maraketiyagodawatta ..' 0 1 33
196 Maragahakoratuwa 0 0 25
19c Do. 0 2 18
19d Maragahahena 0 1 21
196 Do. 8 1 12
19/ . Ketakelagahakoratuwa 0 1 15
190 Do. 2 0 12
75/ . Mikandearehena .. 0 1 25
75 g Digapotehena 4 2 20

' 327 0 17

[For Traoing see page 1193.]
\
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Scale of 10 Chains to an l nch.
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Situation : Welipitiya village in East Giruwa pattu. •

Preliminary plan 391.
Extent.

Lot. Name of Land. A. B. P.
1 . Illalketiyegoda i s j . . 4 3 32
2 Penikolahenekella .. 0 2 28

13 Vidanegodakehelkoratuwa 0 3 28
19 Pallehakoratuwa, Ketakelagahahena, Nugagaha- 

hena, Maraketiyagoda, Kotigalegoda, Pansala- 
godellehena, Patangigahagodella, Gonnagaha- 

■ godella, fjdaharuppehena, Kapuiugodella, ALauwe- 
godella, Karambewewakendegodella, Kudu- 
miriyagoda, Vidanegedera-alutwattehena, Vidane- 
goda, Marawegahahena, Pengirihena, Kqskanuwe- 
godella, Wanjanayegodella, Talagahawatte- 
koratuwa, Alutwattehynekoratuwa, Wewehena, 
Arekoratuwa. Kalugahahena, Karagahagalpotte- 
hena, Welipitiyapanguwahenyaya 474 1 13

27 Bogahahena, Naranpandurehena, Kohombagaha- 
hena, Kirimetigodahena 9 1 15

276 . . Kobombagahawatta 0 0 26
34o Kongahawatta (road reservation) . . 0 1 18
35a Heennaranpandurewatta ... . . . 0 1 18
39 Mikanda-arealutkoratuwa 0 3 3
40a Kolongahahena 1 0 5
41a Kumbukgahahena.. 1, 0 35
43a Netolketiyewala 0 1 16
45 Pahatawalekoratuwa 0 2 26
48 Mehimullewewa .. . . . . 1 0 4
51 Rukattanagahakoratirwa, Ambaruppehena, <fec. 2 3 28
516 Ketakelagahawattebedda 5 0 2
51c Delgahawattebedda 1 1 17
51$ .. Do. .. 0 1 3
51? Walimepelabogahabedda alias Debokkagedarawatte- 

bedda 1 3 2
51 m Bombandiyahena ..  . .  .. 0 3 21
51 n Delgahawatta .. . .  " 0 0 34
51o Mahimullekumbur eatmaga 1 1 22
51r Rukattanahenebedda 1 0 27
51s Kolongahakor atuwa 1 2 10
51tt Ambaruppebedda .. 2 2 36
58 Patangigahagoda .. 0 3 13
59 Delgahawatta 1 0 4
60 Do. 1 1 12
61 Hettikandegodawatta . . 0 3 18
62 Welanketiyehenawatta 0 2 13
63 Talagahawatta 2 1 26
67 Maraketiyagoda-alutwatta 0 2 11
69 Maragahahena, Bogahagawagodapunoha, Katukome- 

—goda 16 0 17
70 .. Kalagahawatta 0 1 14
75 Badullagahadeniyahena, Bakmigahawewahena, 

Werakotugodella, Madukanuwegodella, Maragaha- 
kotuwehena, Madittehena, Mehimullewelehena, 
Ambegawahena, Niyandagalgodella, Kumbukgaha­
hena, Kolongahahena, Polgahahena, Karadiahena, 
-Ehelaketiyahena, Nikaketiyehena, Digapotahena, 
Sudugalahena, Kongahahena, Ediringepalukora- 
tuwa, Kalagahakoratuwa, Gorakagahawattekehel- 
koratuwa, Tapasgalehenyaya 430 3 30

75 a Kolongahahena, . .  . .  ' 0 3 20
76 D ambakumbur eulp otha 0 0 20
77 Kendagawadeniya 1 0 . 2
84 Kajugahawatta 1 2 18
89a Madittehena, Amberuppa, Wekadahena, Galolu- 

gahawattehena, &c. .. . • 11 3 3
92 Mikaketiyewewa ..  • • • * 1 1 5

996 0 24

3
Lots excluded.

Lolugahawatta . .  . .  ■ • 1 1 28
4 Penikolahenekella .. 0 2 5
5 • .. Talagaswatta 3 1 16
6 Do. .. .. 1 2 20
1 Nugagahakdratuwa" “  -  • - - . . 0 2 32.
8 Godellewatta 0 1 30
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Extent.

56
57
64 
64a 
646 
64c
65
66 
68

71
72
73 
73a
74 
78 
'79

80
81
82
83
85

86 
87 
,88
89
90

91
93
94

Lot,. Name of Land. A. R. F.
9 Kohombagahawatta 1 0 26

10 Do. 0 1 26
11 Kohombagahakoratuwa 3 0 19
12 Kohombagahawatta-arehenekoratuwa 5 0 17
14 Kongahawatta ' 0 3 26
15 Do. 0 3 23
16 Ketakelagahawatta 1 2 20
17 Do. 0 0 37
18 Wewahenakoratuwa 0 3 4
20 Bulugahawatta 5 0 19
21 Pengirihenewatta 6 3 21
22 Bulugahawatta 0 3 34
23 Bulugahawatta, Kudupitiyagoda .. '9 0 12
24 Talaketiyewatta 2 1 11
25 Gulugahawatta •. . . . ■ . . 0 1 26
26 Naranpandurewatta, Kohombagahawatta, Polkora-

tuwewatta. Palugahawelawatta, Siyambalagaha- 
watta, Delgahawatta, Ulahitiyawegederawatta, 
Lindagawawatta 118 3 34

28 , . Kirimetigodawatta 0 3 17
29 Nar anpandurekoratuwa 1 1 28
30 Bogahakoratuwa 0 0 5
31 Kapugahawatta, Sudugalawatta r . l 3 10
32 Sudugalawatta ( °' 2 3
33 Do. v 1 27
34 Ketakelagahawatta, Kongahawatta \ 4 0 7
35 Kongahawatta v 3 35
36 Digapettekoratuwa (T.P: 242,076).. .. ’o 2 0 -
37 Mikandearewatta (T. P. 242,077) 0 2 5
38 Do. 1 1 32
40 Kolongahahena (T. P. 242,078) 8 1 10
41 Kolongahahena, &c. (T. P. 208,755) ,t 14 3 4
42 Karadiawela . . 1 1 o-
43' Ehelaketiyekumbura, Nikaketiyekumbura, Potawe-

kumbura 4 1 22 _
44 BuluWagawawatta (T. P. 242,079) 0 1 6
46 Mehimulledeniya 0 2 19
47 Mehimullekumbura 1 0 5
49 Madittawala 0 2 23
50 Mahanuwarakadayayawatta 1 0 15
52 Madittawatta 1 1 8
53 Medahenewatta 0 2 36
54 Amberuppa 0 1 32
55 Kandimullewatta . . 0 2 38 ■

Do.
Patangigahakoratuwa 
Gulugahawatta, Ketakelagahawatta 
Arewatta, Kotigalawatta, Gulugahawatta 
Gulugahawatta, Maraketiyegodella 
Patangigahagodahena 
Maraketiyagodawatta 
Maraketiyagodakehelkoratuwa 
Arewatta, Maragahawatta, Gulugahawatta, Alut 

watta, &c.
Galagawawatta 

Do.
Lolu gahawatta 
Ketakel agahawatta 
Bibulagawakumbura 
Badullagahadeniya 
Ketakelagahawatta, Delgahawatta, Wela-atmage 

watta
Talagaliawatta, Udahawatta, Badalgederawatta 
Maragahawatta, Medawatta 
Maragahawatta . .
Pahalawatta
Gorakagahawatta, Galagawawatta, Palulindagawa- 

watta, Galolugahawatta 
Landewatta 
Gorakagahawatta ..
Palulindagawawatta 
Werakotuwatta 
Pansalagodawatta alias Lindagawawatta, Goluge 

watta
Bulugahawatta 
Badullagahadeniya
Badullagahawatta alias Kankanangodahenawatta

0 2 6
1 0 22
1 2 12
0 1 18
0 3 15
1 0 12 .
0 2 7
v° 1 0

20 1 8
2 0 26
3 1 18
0 3 6
0 2 17
0 0 35
0 3 22

5 2 39
3 1 36
2 1 38
0 1 16
2 0 36

7 1 18
1 2 6
0 3 26
0 3 24
0 2 38

6 1 8
0 2 25
0 0 21
0 0 23

1195
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Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. A. R. P.

la . , Maragahawatta 0 3 20
19a Pinwatta 0 1 0
27 a Maragahawatta alias Ketakelagahawatta 1 0 19
31a Kirimetigodawatta , .. 0 3 12
436 Wetakeyawa alias Potarakumbura.. 3 0 38
51a Ketakelagahawatta 1 2 20
51e Delgahawatta 0 2 17
51/ Bogahawatta 0 1 39
51 g Do. 1 1 6
51k „ Do. 2 0 15
51i Welimepalabogaliakoratuwa 0 2 38

' 51fc Debokkagedarawattekopatuwa 1 2 34
516 Bomandiyawatta 1 0 14
51p Delgahawatta 0 1 0
51g Wewagawakoratuwa . . . 0 0 18
5D Millagederawatta 1 3 30
51u Udahawatta 0 I 30
51w Kajugahawatta 1 2 13
51k Kajugahabedda .. 0 2 7
756 Bogahabeddehena 1 0 22
75c Bogahawatta 0 3 16
75d ’ ■ c Edirisinhagepalukoratuwa 0 0 23

'75e • ’ JD- Tapasgalayaya, Bakmigahawewa-addarakumbura.. 0 1 25
64a 1 •' j Galgodawatta 2 0 12
64a2 y Arakoratuwa 0 3 9
64a3 Do. 0 1 24 „
64a4 • f Do. Os 1 4

• 6461 1 Maraketiyagodawatta 0 1 33
196 Maragahakoratuwa 0 0 25
19c Do. 0 2 18
19d Maragahahena 0 1 21
19e Do. 8 1 12

•19/ Ketakelagahakoratuwa 0 1 15
19? .  . Do. 2 0 12

-75/ Mikandearehena 0 1 25
75 g Digapotehena 4 2 20

327 0 17

Field sheets P [ _ 9> V 2— io* P 17.—25’ & P 18—26

Surveyor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, April 11, 1908.

J. B. M. R id out, 
for Surveyor-General.

! II.

Preliminary plan 391.
. Extent.

Lot. Name of Land. A. K. P.

196 Maragahakoratuwa (reservation for road) 0 0 25.
19c Maragahakoratuwa 0 2 18
19d Maragahahena (reservation for road) • >* 0 1 21
19e Maragahahena 8 1 12
19/ Ketakelagahakoratuwa (reservation for road) 0 1 15
19? .. Ketakelagahakoratuwa — 2 0 12

11 3 23

and bounded as follows : on the north by .the main road ; on the east by the main road, Koskanuwegodella 
claimed by the Crown; on the south by Wewahenekoratuwa claimed by Don Migel Wickrama Vitarana, 
Koskanuwegodella claimed by the Crown, the village limit of Ulahitiyawa ; on the west by the village limit of 
Ulamtryawa, Talagahawattekoratuwa claimed by Wickramasinge Andris, Vidanegodakehelkoratuwa claimed 
by Don Migel Wickrama Vitarana. & 6
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Situation : Welipitiya village in East Giruwa pattu of Hambantota District.
Preliminary plan 391.

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. A. R. P.

196 Maragahakoratuwa (reservation for road) 0 0 25
19c Maragahakoratuwa 0 2 18
19d Maragahaliena (reservation for road) 0 1 21
19e Maragahahena 8 1 12
19/ ILetakelagahakoratuwa (reservation for road) 0 1 15

Ketakelagahakoratuwa 2 0 12

11 3 23

Field sheet P
Surveyor-General's Office,

Colombo, July 24, 1908.
J. B. M. Ridotjt, 

for Acting Surveyor-General.

III.
Preliminary plan 391.

Lot. Name of Land.
51k ... Kajugahabedda

Extent.
A. b . p .

and bounded as follows : on the north by Ketakelagahawattebedda claimed by Don Migel Wickrama Vitarana, 
Udahawatta claimed by W. S. Siman Appu ; on the east by Lindagawawatta claimed by Don Thiadoris Weera- 
man Senarat Ratnayaka Appuhamy, Kajugahawatta claimed by Wijesundarage Babunhamy ; on the southiby 
Kajugahawatta claimed by Wijesundarage Babunhamy ; on the west by Kolongahakoratuwa claimed by
W. S. Kaluappu.

Scale Of 8 Cahins to an Inch.
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Situation : Welipitiya village in East Giruwa pattu of Hambantota District.
Preliminary plan 391.

Lot. Name of Land.
51* .. Kajugahabedda

Extent. 
a . b . p .

0 2 7

Surveyor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, July 24, 1908.

Field sheet P 11
18—26

J. B. M. Rrooux, 
for Acting Surveyor-General.

IV.
Preliminary plan 391.

Lot. Name of Land.
54 ..  Amberuppa

Extent.
A . B .  Y .

0 1 32

and bounded as follows : on the north by Bogahawatta claimed by the Crown, Rukafctanagahakoratuwa, 
Ambaruppehena, <fcc., claimed by Don Migel Wiekrama Vitarana ; on the east by Ambaruppebedd’a claimed by 
Don Migel Wiekrama Vitarana ; on the south by Kirimetigodawatta claimed by Weerakkuttiachclvige Senarat; 
on the west by Bogahawatta claimed by the Crown.

Seale of 8 Chains to an Inch.

Lot.
54

Situation : Welipitiya village in East Giruwa pattu of Hambantota District. 

Preliminary plan 391.
a  . . .  Extent.

Name of Land. A. B. P.
Amberuppa . . 0 1 32

Field sheets P 17^ 25 & ** 18—26

Surveyor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, -July 24, 1908.

J. B. M. R x d o tjt ,
for Acting Surveyor-General.

V.
Preliminary plan 391.

Lot. • Name of Land.
93 . . Badullagahadeniva

Extent. 
A. B. P. 

0 0 21

aS to"ows : on fhenorth by the village limit of Rikiilapana ; on the east by the village limit of 
RikiUapana.Badullagalmdeniyehena claimed by the Crown ; on the south by Badullagahadeniyehena claimed 
by the Crown, Badullagahawatta alias Kankanangodahenewatta claimed by Ranawakage Andris of Ambagas- 
ara , on the west by Badullagahawatta alios Kankanangodahenewatta claimed by Ranawakage Andris of 
Ambagasara, Badullagahadeniyehena claimed by the Crow.
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Lot.
93

Scale -of 8 Chains to an Inch.
Situation : Welipitiya village in East Giruwa pattu of Hambantota District.

Preliminary plan 391.
Extent.

Name of Land. A. B. P .

Badnllagahadeniya 0 0 21

Field sheet P
Surveyor-General’s Office,

Colombo, July 24, 1908.
3,170

J. B. M. R idotjt, 
for Acting Surveyor-General. 

Hambantota S. O. 114— 1908

Notice under “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.”

TAKE notice that unless within three months from September 4, 1908, the persons, if any, who claim{any 
interest in the lands hereinafter mentioned or in any one or more of such lands or to some interest therein 

make claim in person or in writing to the said lands or any of them or to some interest therein to F . Lewis, Esq., 
Special Officer appointed under section 28 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances, 1897, 1899, 19n0. and 1903,” 
at his office at Hill House," Mutual, Colombo :

Such? Special Officer, in pursuance of the powers vested in him'by the said Ordinances, will declare 
by writing under his hand that the said lands or such of them, as to which no claim has been made, are the 
property of the Crown.

Description of the Lands referred to.

F r e d r i c k  L e w i s ,
Special Officer.

The following lots situated in the village of Tuppahigama, in the West Giruwa pattu of the Hambantota 
District, in the Southern Province, as described in the annexed certified tracings :—

I.
Preliminary plan’̂ 342.

Lot. Name of Land.
1 Saloniagalawala (waterhole)

Extent.
A. B. P .

0 0 4

and bounded as follows : on the north Qy rieruya/ehena cultivated by Denagama Raluwage Salaman of B uru- 
wala, the village limit of Palugahawela ; on the east by the village limit of Jandura ; on the south and west by  
Seruyayehena cultivated by Denagama Raluwage Salaman of Guruwala.

t

^^Palugahawela Village

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
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Situation : Tuppahigama village in West Giruwa pattu of Hambantota District in Southern Province.
Preliminary plan 342. 

Lot. Name of Land.
Extent.

A . R .  P .

1 . .  Saloniagalawala (waterhole)

Field sh,eet P
Surveyor-General's Office,

Colombo, July 17, 1908. " **
n .

Preliminary plan 342.

Lot. Name of Land.

0 0 4

R .  S. T e m p l e t o n , 
Acting Surveyor-General.

Extent.
A . R .  P .

2 . .  Julgahawala (waterhole) . .  ... 0 0 4
and bounded as follows : on the north, east, and south by Seruyayehena cultivated by Denagama Raluwage 
Salaman of Guruwala ; on the west by the village limit of Pahala’Guruwala.

Pahala Guruwala /
Village & * a

1 %/  %

%
Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.

Situation : Tuppahigama village in West Giruwa pattu of Hambantota District in Southern Province.
Preliminary plan 342.

Lot. Name of Land.
2 ... Julgahawala (waterhole)

Field sheet PSurveyor-General's Office, 
Colombo, July 17, 1908.

11
54—62

Lot.
4

III.
Preliminary plan 342.

Name-of Land.
Kudawewa (tank)

E x te n t. 
a . R . p .

0 0 4

R. S. T e m p l e t o n , 
Acting Surveyor-General.

Extent. 
a . r . p . 

1 0 20
and bounded as follows : on the north by the village limit of Pahala Guruwala ; on the east by Seruyayehena 
cultivated by Denagama Raluwage Salaman of Guruwala ; on the south by Attikkagahawatta claimed byJN. 
Lebbe Markar, Welehena cultivated by Amarakonge Heen Appu of Guruwala and others ; on the west by 
Wewehena cultivated by Denagama Raluwage Salaman and others of Guruwala.

Seale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
Situation : Tuppahigama village in West Giruwa pattu of Hambantota District in Southern Province.

Preliminary plan 342.

Lot.
4

Name of Land. 
Ivudawewa'(tank) .

Surveyor-General’s Office,
Colombo, July 17, 1908.

11Field sh ^ t P . 51 go

Extent. 
a . R . p .

1 0 20

R. S. T e m p l e t o n , 
Acting Surveyor-General.
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IV.
Preliminary plan 342. 

Lot. Name of Land.
Extent.
A. R. P.

9 . .  Tuppahigamawewa (tank) 5 3 10
and bounded at follows : on the north by Ulkendeyayehena cultivated by Naradde Egodabewage Adanhamy 
(deceased) and others ; on the east by Tupphahigamawela claimed by Julius Ratnayaka of Wauwa and others, 
Welagawayayehena cultivated by Vitarana Kuda-achchige Babuna of Tuppahigama; on the south by 
Galsiymbalagahayaya cultivated by Palliya Gamage Tilonis of Daha-amuna and others, Ulkendeyayehena 
cultivated by Naradde Egodahewage Adanhamy (deceased) and others; on the west by Ulkendeyayehena 
cultivated by Naradde Egodahewage Adanhamy (deceased) and others.

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
ation : Tuppahigama village in West Giruwa pattu of Hambantota District in Southern Province.

Preliminary plan 342.
Extent.

Lot. Name of Land.
9 . .  Tuppahigamawewa (tank)

a. s . p. 
5 3 10

Eield sheet P ^
Survyeor-General’s Office,

Colombo, July 17, 1908.
3,171

R. S. Templeton, 
Acting Surveyor-General.

Hambantota S. O. 115—1908

Notiee under “ The Waste Lands Ordinances ol 1897,1899, 1900, and 1903.”

TAKE notice that unless within three months from September 4, 1908, the persons, if any, who claim any 
interest in the lands hereinafter mentioned or in any one or more of such lands or to some interest therein 

make claim in person or in writing to the said lands or any of them or to some interest therein to J. G. 
Fraser, Esq-, Special Officer appointed under section 28 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances, 1897, 1899, 1900, 
and 1903,”at his office at Hill House, Mutwal, Colombo :

Such Special Officer, in pursuance of the powers vested in him by the said Ordinances, will declare by 
writing under his hand that the said lands or such of them, as to which no claim has been made, are the property 
of the Crown.

Description, of ike Lands referred to.

J. G. F r a ser ,
Special Officer.

.The following lots situated in the village of Malhewageayina, in the West Giruwa pattu of the Hamban­
tota District, in the Southern Province, as described in the annexed certified tracings :—

I.
Preliminary plan 382,

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. A. R, P.

4
5

Pelabogpahena 1 1 34
1 3  5

7 Kajugahahenekella . . 0 2 32
9 Hindakatideniya , . .  0 2 30
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Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. A. R. p.
10 Galtankomehena, Godawalahena, Deniyalangaketa- 

kelagahahena 44 2 5
11 ' Galtankomehena, Lindagawahena 3 2 20
13 .: Ihalawattehena 0 3 15
14 Kukkandemuwalehena 0 2 20
17 Samayanpala-aradeniya ' * 0 0 26
18 Wewagawadeniya 0 0 8
20 Buruthahenakella- . 1 0 6
23 Nemihugayhena, Kajugahahena, Galkomehena, Linda­

gawahena, Bogahahena, Ketakelagahahena, Kanatte- 
wattehena, Ambagahahena, Wewahena, Lolugoda- 
dekandehena, Meeambahenakella, Pahalawattekella, 
Kookandemuwalehenedeniya, Wewagawadeniya, 
Wewagawahenekella, Nugehena, Buriithahena, 
Punchilolugodella, Kudumeriyagoda, Peniwalhena, 
Sudugalagawahenekella, Lolugodahena, Galkome- 
godahena, Sudugalpalahenekella, Mahabodandahena, 
Pelabogahahena, Kalagahahena 516 1 14

23a .. Galawalahena . . . . . . \ 5 0 32
236 Do. /. . .  . 2 0 0
23c Galwala-arahena?afo'aa Meeambehena 1 0 20
23d Do. . . 0 1 4
23e Do. 0 0 10
23/ Meeambehena 0 0 18
24 Bogahahenekebella 1 2 24
25 Nugehenekella 1 0 6
26 Lolugodakoratuwa 0 2 2
27 Lolugodahenkebella . . 1 0 6
28 Paniwelhenak oratuwa 0 1 32
29 Sudugalagawahenakoratuwa 0 2 14
31 Sudugalagawah enakebella . . 3 3 22
32 Kudumiriyagodahenakebella . . 0 3 30
33 Kudumiriyagodahenakebella 0 1 27
34 Kudumiriyagodahenakoratuwa . . . 0 2 28
36 Do. . . . . 0 1 17
36 Sudugalpalahenakella 2 1 4
37 .. Do. .. 2 2 38
38 Nugehenakella 2 1 l l
53 Marawehena, 0 1 28

599 3 28

and bounded as follows : on the north by the village limit of Pallejulampitiya ; on the east by the village limit 
of Galpatbeyaya, Hikgahagodahena, &c., claimed by the Crown, the village limit of Kandamaditha ; on the 
south by the village limit of Kinchigune Medagama ; on the west by the Urabokka-oya, the village limit of 
Pahalaobada, a path.

N o t e .— The following lots lying within the above boundaries are excluded from this notice, and their 
aggregate aoreage of 31 acres 1 rood and 5 perches is not included in the acreage of 599 acres 3 roods and 28 
perches given above :—

Preliminary plan 382.
Extent.

Lot. Name of Land. A . B .  P .

1 .. Mahabodaudahenakoratuwa ... 3 0  0
2 Pelabogahahena . . . 0 3 35
3 Pelabogahahenakebella , . . 1 1 22
6 . .  Kalagahahenakebella 2 1 6
8 Hindaketideniya 1 1 1 0

12 ; . . Lindagawadeniya 0 0 38
15 Kankanangewatta, Bogahawatta, Ritigahawatta, 

Ketakelagahawatta, Pahalawatta, Ihalawatta 7 3 29
16 . . Ambagahahena 0 2 14
19 . . Wewagawawatta 0 2 3
21 . . Samayanpala-arahena 5 3 3
22 Nugehenekella . . • 1 2 39
30 Shdugalagawahenekebella 0 3 15
39 Nugehenekoratuwa 0 1 28
54 Madugahahenekella 2 1 26
55 Madugahahenekebella 1 3 17

31 1 5
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Situation Malhewageaiyna village in West Giruwa pattu of Hambantota District.
Preliminary plan 382.

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. A. R. P.
4 Pelabogahahena 1 1 34
5 Do. . . , 1 3 5
T Ka'jugahahenekella 0 2'32
9 Hindakatideniya . . . . 0 2 30

10 Galtankomehena, Godawalahena, Deniyalangaketa- 
kelagalxahena .. .. .,44

3'
'2 5

11 Galtankomehena, Lindagawahena .. 2 20
13 Ihalawattehena 0 3 15
14 Kukkandemuwalehena .. .' 0 2 120
17 Samayanpala-aradeniya 0 0 26
18 Wewagawadeniya 0 0 ‘.8
20
23

Buruthahenakella
Nemint gayhena, Kajugahahena, Galkomehena, Linda-'

1 0 6

23a
236
23c
23d
23e
23 f
24
25
26
27
28 
29
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38 
53

gawahena, Bogahahena, Ketakelagahahena, Kanatte- 
wattehena, Ambagahahena, Wewahena’, Lolugoda- 
dekandehena, Meeambahexiakella, Pahalawattekella, 
Kokandemuwalehenedeniy a, W ewagawadeniya,
Wewagawahenekella, Nugehena, Bui'uthahena, 
PunchilolugodeHa, Kudumeriyagoda, Peniwalhena, 
Sudugalagawahenekella, Lolugodaheng,, Galkome- 
godahena, Sudugalpalahenekeila, Mahaliodandahena, 
Pelabogahahena, Kalagahahena 

Galawalaheha .
Do.

Galwala-arahena alias Meeambehena 
Do. . .  '
Do.

Meeambehena 
Bogahahenekebellai ..
Nugeheriekella 
Lolugodakoratuwa . .
Lolugodahenekebella 
Paniwelhenakoratuwa 
Sudugalagawahenakoratuwa 
Sudugalagawahenakebella 
Kudumiriyagodahenakebella 
.Kudumiriyagodahenakebella 
Kudumiriyagodahenakoratuwa 

Do.
Sudugalpalahenakella 

Do.
Nugehenakella 
Marawehena

516 1 14
5 0 32
2 0 0
i 0 20
0 1 4
0 0 10
0 •0 .18
1 2 24
1 0 6
o' • 2 2
i 0 6
0 1 32
0 2 14
3 3 22
0 3 30
0 1 27
0 2 28
0 i 17
2 , i 4
2 2 38
2 i 11
0/ i 28

599 3 28

Lots excluded.
1 Mahabodaudahenakoratuwa 3 0 0
2 Pelabogahahena 0 3 35
3 Pelabogahahenakebella ' . . . . 1 1 22
6 Kalagahahenakebella 2 1 6
8 Hindaketideniya . . 1 1 10

12 Lindagawadeniya ... ■ 0 0 38
15 liankanangewatta, BogahaVatta, Ritigahawatta, 

Ketakelagahawatta, Pahalawatta, Ihalawatta 7 3 29
16 Ambagahahena . . . 0 2 14
19 Wewagawawatta 0 2 3
21 Samayanpala-arahena 5 3 3
22 Nugehenekella 1 2 39
30. Sudugalagawahenakebella 0 3 15
39 • .. Nugehenekoratuwa . . 0 1 28
54- Madugahahenekella 2 1 26
55 Madugahahenek.ebella 1 3 17

31 1 5

Pield sheets P , , 11, , ,  P 33—41*
Surveyor-General’s Office

Colombo, July 11, 1 9 0 8 .

11
34—42 , P

11
49—57, & P 11

50—58
R. S. T em pleton , 

Acting Surveyor-General.
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Lot.
40

41
43
46
49
50
51
52

II.
Preliminary plan 382.

Name of Land.
Hikgahagodahena, Galoruwagodahena, Galoruwagoda- 

henekella, Karagahagodahena, Omaraketuhena, 
Ethawattunahenekella, Ethawattunahena, Thani- 
komehena, Mirishena, Karadiwalahena 

Ethawattunahenakella 
Debaragahahenakebella 
Tanikomebenakella . .
Karadiwalahenakoratmva

Do.
Karadiwalahenekella
Miriswewakoratuwa

Extent.
A. R. P .

145 2 30
1 1 10
0 1 14
0 2 19
0 1 10
0 1 38
1 1 6
0 1 37

150 2 4

and bounded as follows : on the north by the village limit of Galpotheyaya ; on the east by the village limit of 
Galpotheyaya (a footpath), the village limit of’' Kinchigune Medagama; on the south by the village limit of 
Kinchigune Medagama, the milage limjt of Kandamaditha ; on the west by the village limit of Kanda- 
maditha, Kajugahahena, Lindagawahena, &c., claimed by the Crown.

Note.—-The following lots lying within the above boundaries are excluded from this notice, and their 
aggregate acreage ‘of 3 acres 3 roods and 24 perches is not included in the acreage of 150 acres 2 roods and 4 
perches given above :—

t

Preliminary plan 382.
Extent.

Lot. Name of Land. A* B. P.
42 ' . . GalomwagodahenakeJla 1 1 2
44 Debaragahawatta 0 3 15
4:5 : . Ethawattunahenakeila 0 1 21
47 Tanikomfehenakella .. 0 3 38
48 ..1 Do. — 0 1 28

3 3 24

[For Tracing see page,1206.]

D  12
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Galpotheyaya Village
_________ ^

\
)
\

/

V

Kandamaditha \

40, 41, 43, 46, 49 , 50 , 51, and 52 ,

\
/

Village

\ *
/

y
N

\
/*

/
/  Kinebigune Medagarno 

J  Village

\

\

V
Seale of 8 Chains to an Inch.

Situation; Malhewageayina village in West Giruwa pattu of Hambantota’ District.

Lot.
40

41
43
46
49
50
51
52

Preliminary plan 382.
Name of Land.

Hikgahagodahena, Galoruwagodahena, Galoruwagoda- 
henekella, Karagahagodahena, Omaraketuhena, 
Ethawattunahenekella, Ethawattunahena, Thani- 
komehena, Mirishena, Karadiwalahena 

Ethawattunahenakella • . . .
Debaragahahenakebella 
Tanikomehenakella . .  . . . .
Karadhvalahenakoratuwa 

Do.
Karadiwalahenekella
Miriswewakoratuwa

Extent.
A. r . p.

145 2 30 
1 1 10 
0 1 14

■ 0 2 1 9  
0 1 10
0 1 38
1 1 6
0 1 37

150 2 4
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Lots excluded. f
Extent.

Lot. Name of Land, A. R. F.
42 Galoruwagodahenake Ua i 1 2 -
44 Debaragahawatta 0 3 15
45 Ethawattunahenakella 0 1 21
47 Tanikomehenakella . . . . 0 3 38
48 Do. . . . . . 0 1 28

3 3 24

Field sheet s P 34^ 42 & P • 5()̂ g8
Surveyor-General’s Office, R. S Templeton,

Colombo, July 11, 1908. Acting Surveyor-General.
3,172 Hambantota S. O. 116— 1908

Notice under “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.”

TAKE notice that unless ■within three months from September 4, 1908, the persons, if any, who claim any 
interest in the lands hereinafter mentioned or in any one or more of such lands or to some interest 

therein make claim in person or in writing to the said lands or any of them or to some interest therein to H. C. 
Toller, Esq., Special Officer appointed under section 28 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances, 1897, 1899, 1900, 
and 1903,” at his offiee"at Hill House, Mutwal, Colombo :

Such Special Officer, in pursuance of the powers vested in him by the said Ordinances, will declare by 
writing under his hand that the said lands or such of them, as to which no claim has been made, are the 
property of the Crown.

— --------  H. C. Toller,
Special Officer.

Description of the. Lands referred to.
The following lots situated in the village of Ambala, in the West Giruwa pattu of the Hambantota 

District, in the Southern Province, as described in the annexed certified tracings :—
I.

Preliminary plan 300. 

Lot. Name of Land.
Extent. 
a. r . p.

55 . .  Metiyakkawalaweweatmaga (path reservation) 0 0 17
and bounded as follows : on the north by Metiyakkawalaweweatmaga claimed by the Crown ; on the east by 
Bogahahena claimed by Wijedeera Don Louis and others ; on the south by the Gansabhawa path from Ambala 
to Mahahilla ; on the west by the village limit of Mahahilla.

' \

*“** A
Bogahahena

' Scale of 8 Chains t o an Inch.
Situation : Ambala village in Giruwa Pattu West of Hambantota District, 

• Preliminary plan 300.

Lot. Name of Land.
55 . . • Metiyakkawalaweweatmaga (path reservation)

Extent, 
A. B. p.
0 0 17

Field sheet Q
Surveyor-General’s Office,

Colombo, July 20. 1908.

25
8—16

W . C. S. Ingles, 
for Acting Surveyor-General.-

* D 13
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Lot.
227
270

II.
Preliminary plan 300.

Name of Land.
Muswattemukalana (portion of P. P. 5,201/11,168) 
Badalgehena (portion of P. P. 5,201/11,168)

Extent.
A. R. P .
27 0 12 

5 3 10

32 3 22

and bounded asfollows : on the north by Yodakandiyehena (T. P. 240,498), T. Ps. 218,655 and 211,019, Badalgo- 
maha-atmaga claimed by the Crown, T. P. 194,293 ; on the east by the minor road from Beliatta to Diekwella, 
(the village limit of Kudahilla) ; on the south by Rukattanahena (road reservation), encroached on by Ama- 

•doru Tuppahige Podi Sinno and others, T. Ps. 211,018, 213,887, 213,888, and 213,889, Kolluhena claimed by 
Kaluambalage Jayatuhamy ; on the west by Welihena (T. P. 240,498), Yodakandiyehena (T. P. 240,498).

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
Situation : Ambala village in Giruwa Pattn West of Hambantota 

Preliminary plan 300.
Lot. Name of Land.

' •• Muswattemukalana'(portion of P. P. 5,201/11,168) „.
270 •• Badalgehena (portion of P. P. 5,201/11,168). .

District.
Extent.
A. R . P

27 0 12 
5 3 10

32 3 22

Surveyor-Getieral’s Office,'
. Colombo, July 20, 1908.

Field sheet O W . C. S. I noxjEs 
for Acting Surveyor-General.
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III.
Preliminary plan 300.

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. a . b . p .

228 . .  Badalgemaha-atmaga (P. P. 5,201/11',176) . .  1 3 32
and bounded as follows : on the north by Ihalamuwamulla sold by the Crown ; on the east by Mukalanemulle- 
atmagawatta (T. P. 194,293); on the south by Muswattemukalana claimed by the Crown; on the west by 
T. P. 211,019.

4,
i
I

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
Situation : Ambala killage in Giruwa Pattu West of Hambantota District. 

Preliminary plan'300.
Extent

Lot. Name of Land. A. b . p .

228 . .  Badalgemaha-atmaga (P. P. 5,201/11,176) . .  1 3 32

Field sheet 0 25
8—16

Surveyor-General’s Office, W. C. S. I n g l e s ,
Colombo, July 20, 1908. for Acting Surveyor-General.

3,173 Hambantota S. O. 117— 1908

Notice under “  The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899,1900, and 1903.”

TAKE notice that unless within three months from September 4, 1908, the persons, if any, who claim any 
interest in the lands hereinafter mentioned or in any one or more of such lands or to some interest therein, 

make claim in person or in writing to the said lands or any of them or to some interest therein to W. E. Wait,. 
Esq., Special Officer appointed under section 28 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances, 1897,1899, 1900, and 1903,” 
at his office at Hill House, Mutwal, Colombo :

Such Special Officer, in pursuance of the powers vested in him by the said Ordinances, will declare by  
writing under his hand that the said lands or such of them, as to which no claimhas been made, are the property 
of the Crown.

W. E. Wapt,
■----- -—— Special Officer.

Description of the Lands referred to.
The following lots situated in the village of Konwewa, in the Timbiriwe tulanaof the Eppawala korala 

of the Nuwaragam palata, in the North-Central Province, as described in the annexed certified tracing :__
Preliminary plan 380. 

Lot. Name of Land.
Extent. 
A. B,. p i

114 . .  Konwewakele . .  • . .  . .  0 1 20
11 j  . .  " Do. ‘ . .  ' . .  . .  0 0 38

0 2 18
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and bounded as follows: on the north by Konwewawela claimed by Kappurala Vel-Vidane and others, 
Konwewakele declared to be Crown property under Waste Lands Ordinances ; on the east by the village 
limit of Amunakola ; on'the south by'the village limit of Amunakola ; on'the west'by|?Konwewawela claimed 
by Kirihamy and others?

Situation : Konwewa village in Timbiriwe tulana of Eppawala korale.
)
)
'{

Preliminary plan 380.
Extent.

Lot. 1 Name of Land. A. B . P .

111 /  •• Konwewakele 0 1 20
1X1 /  • • Do. 0 0 38

0 2 18

Field sheet F 14
30—44

Surveyor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, July 23, 1908.

3,174

W. C. S. I n g l e s , 
for Acting Surveyor-General.

Anuradhapura S. O. 33—1908

Notice under “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897,1899, 1900, and 1903."

fTlAK E notice that unless within three months from September 4, 1908, the persons, if any, who claim any 
I interest in the lands hereinafter mentioned or in any one or more of such lands make claim in person 

or in writing to the said lands or any of them or to some interest therein to J. G. Fraser, Esq., Special Officer 
appointed under section 28 of The Waste Lands Ordinances, 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903,” at his office at 
Hill House, Mutwal, Colombo :

Such Special Officer, in pursuance of the powers vested in him by the said Ordinances, will declare 
by writing under his hand that the said lands or such of them, as to which no claim has been made, are the 
property of the Crown.

------------  J. G. F r a s e r ,
Special Officer.

Description of the Lands referred to.
The following lots situated in the village of Kendagolla; in the Rilpola korale of the Yatikinda division, 

in the Province of tTva, as described in the annexed certified tracings :—
I.

Preliihinary plan 29.

Lot.
73d

Name of Land. 
Illukwattehena

Extent. 
a . r . p .

1 2 14
: north by Illukwattehena claimed by the Crown ; on the east by Lurukolahene'

.  u ,°wn ’0Tl fch® south by Egodawatta claimed by Dicolagedera R.- M. Appuhamy,lati 
, e wes by Wepahalakuxnbura claimed by Dikirillegommanegedera Dingiri Menika and others.
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Situation : Kendagolla village in Rilpola korale of Badulla District 
Preliminary plan 29.

Lot. Name of Land.
73d ..  Illukwattehena

Extent.
A. B. P.
1 2 14

I

Surveyor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, June 29, 1908.

7Field sheet M
W. C. S. Ingles, 

for Acting Surveyor-General.

II.
Preliminary plan 29.

Lot. Name of Land.
6a . .  Ulukarayreamunewatta

Extent.
A. r . p. 
1 0  0

andjbounded as follows : ton the north and east by a Kandura ; on the south by Illukaravra claimed by 
Illukarawegedera Punehirala, Kosgaha-arawewatta claimed by Kosgaha-arawegedera Siyatu and others; 
on the west by Kosgaha-arawewatta claimed by Kosgaha-arawegedera Siyatu and others, Huriyahelapatana 
belonging to the Crewn, Medakandehena belonging to the Crown.

Lot.
6a

9
Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.

Situation : Kendagolla village in Rilpola korale of Badulla District. 
Preliminary plan 29.

Extent. 
a . a . p.
1 0 0

Name of Land. 
Xllukaraweamunewatta

Surveyor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, June 29, 1908. 

3,176

Field eheetB M go & M 7.
0—48

W. C. S. Ingles, 
for Acting Surveyor-General. 

U va S. O. 34—1908
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Notice under “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.”

TAKE notice that unless within three months from September 4, 1908, the persons, if any, whoj claim any 
interest in the lands hereinafter mentioned or in any one or more of such lands make claim in person 

or in writing to the said lands or any of them or to some interest therein to F. Lewis, Esq., Special Officer 
appointed under section 28 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances, 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903,” at his office at 
Hill House, Mutwal, Colombo :

Such Special Officer, in pursuance of the powers yested in him by the> said Ordinances, will declare by 
writing under his hand that4the said lands or such of them, as to which no claim has been made, are the property 
of the Crown.

Description of the Lands referred to.

F r e d e r i c k  L e w i s ,
Special Officer.

The following lots situated in the village of Urutnitenna, in the Oyapalata Korale of the Wiyaluwa 
division,' inJihe Province of Uva, as described in the annexed certified tracing :—

Preliminary plan 3,290.
Extent.

Lot. Name^of Land. A. R. p
F ] 497 Galkotuwewatta 0 3 10
M 497 . Hinguruyaya 90 2 29
Nj 497 . Hinguruarawa . . ' \ , • • 0 3*15
O 497 . Hinsuruyaya . . .  17 3 4

110 0 18 aJ
_________

and bounded as follows : on'the north by the Diyagallakandura ; on the east jbyktheovillagejlimit ofNugadanda- 
wala, the Kabarabokka-kandura ; on the south by Maligatennekumbura alias Arawa claimed by Wattewe 
Ganeti, the Loggal-oya ; on the west by the Loggal-oya,' Kudapikumbura claimed by Pitiyagedara Sudu 
Banda, Puwakwattearawa claimed by ditto, Kadapiyagedarawatta claimed^by.Rambukpota Ratemahatmaya, 
Diyagallekumbura claimed by Pitiyagedara Sudu Banda and another.

Sc.ale of 16 Chains to an Inch
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Situation : Urumitenna village in Oyapalat.a korale of Wiyaluwa division in Badulla District.
Preliminary plan 3,290.

Lot. Name of Land.
F 497 . Galkotuwewatta
M 497 Hinguruyaya
N 497 . Hinguruarawa
O 479 . Hinguruyaya

Surveyor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, July 9, 1908.

3176

Extent.
A. R . P .
0 3 10

90 - 2 29
0 3 15

17 3 4

110 0 18

A. H. G. D a w s o n , 
f o r  R. S. T e m p l e t o n , 
Acting Surveyor-General.

Uva. S. O. 35—1908.

Notice under “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.”

TAKE notice that unless within three months from September 4, 1908, the persons, if any, who claim any 
interest in the lands hereinafter mentioned or in any one or more of such lands make claim in person 

or in writing to the said lands or any of them or to some interest therein to E. Lewis, Esq., Special Officer 
appointed under section 28 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances, 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903,” at his office at 
Hill House, Mutwal, Colombo :

Such Special Officer, in pursuance of the powers vested in him by the said Ordinances, will declare by 
writing under his hand that the said lands or such of them, as to which no claim has been made, are the property 
of the Crown.

F r e d e r i c k  L e w i s , 
Special Officer.

Description of the Lands referred to.
The following lots situated in the village of Nugadandawala, in the Oyapalata korale of the Wiyaluwa 

division, in the Province of Uva, as described in the annexed certified tracing :—

Lot.
Q 497
R 497
S 497
V 497
z 497
A 498
C 498
D 498
H 498
I 498
J 498
K 498
M 498
P 498
R 498
S 498
T 498

Preliminary plan 3,290.

Name of Land.
Usgoda,patana ..
Kandurearawa • .
Batalawattearawa
Maraga .yaya, Kolapatana
Kolapatanearawa
Kiriyamadearawa
Kekunagaha-arawa
Paragahakumbura
Ambagahalandewatta alias Pahalagewatta 
Unaketiyeyaya . .
Batwewakanda
Katuwemulla-arawa
Egodakandepatana
Kandekumbura or Madawala-arawa
Kudalukanda
Amunehena or Paluwatta
Egodakandepatana

Extent. 
a . R . P .

176 2 10
0 1 1 
0 1 20 

337 3 0
0 3 5 
0 1 3
0 0 14
0 0 5 
4 1 28

151 0 0
97 1 0
0 1 9

73 1 6 
0 3 3 

100 2 0 
0 3 17 

185 2 20

1,130 0 21

and bounded as follows : on the north by the Diyagallekandura, T. Ps. 68,353, 124,637, and 124 776 
the Kabarabokke-kandura ; on the east by T. P. 60,174, Pareiyangala Trig. Station, Tennekumbura ’&c ’ 
claimed by Messrs. R. B. Arthur and A. T. Renny, the Kuda or Wigalakandura, Tennekumbura’ & c’ 
claimed by Messrs. R. B. Arthur and A. T. Renny, a cut path, Tennekumbura, &c., claimed by Messrs R B 
Arthur and A. T. Renny, the Mahakandura, T. P. 59,764 ; on the south by the Kotarukatennakanrhi™ ‘
T. P. 55,532 ; on the west by T. Ps. 55,506, 55,505, 55,504, 55,499, 56,503, 55,502 55 501 55 4QR kk sqo' 
55,497,55,496, 55,490, 55,489, 55,488, the village limit of Madugastalawa, the Loggal-oya,’ th e ^ llL e  lirnt 
of Urumitenna, the Diyagallekandura. s
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N ote.—The following lots lying within the above boundaries are excluded from this notice, and their 
aggregate acreage qf 25 acres and 20 perches is not inoluded in the acreage of 1,130 acres and 21 perohes given 
above:—

Preliminary plan 3,290.
Extent.

Lot. Name of Land. A. R. P.

T 497 Kehelwattearawa . .. 0 0 26
U 497 Alutgedarawatta 0 2 15
V 497 Nugadandawelekumbura 2 2 6
w 497 Nugadandawelewatta 0 3 29
X 497 Do. 0 2 3
B 498 Kitulwatta, Galgodahena, Bogahahena 4 0 8
E 498 Patanagedarawatta 5 3 36
F 498 • Batwewawatta 3 2 22
G 498 Batwewakumbura 2 3 7
N 498 Pundalukandekumbura 1 2 2
O 498 Udatennekumbura 1 2 11
Q 498 Lindawelagawarawa 0 3 15

25 0 20

[ F o r  T r a c i n g  s e c  p a g e  1 2 1 5
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Situation Nugadandawe.la village in Oya palata korale of Wiyaluwa division of Badulla District.
Preliminary plan 3,290.

Extent.
Lo' Name of Land. 1 A. P, P.

Q 197 Usgodapatana .. 176 2 10
R ,97 Kandurearawa .. 0 1 1
S 197 Batalawattearawa 0 1 20
Y 197 Maragasyaya, Kolapatana 337 3 0
Z 197 Kolapatanearawa 0 $ 5
A 198 • Kiriyamadearawa 0 1 3
C 198 Kekunagaha-arawa 0 0 14
D 498 Paragahakumbura 0 0 5
H 498 Ambagahalandewatta alias Pahalagewatta 4 1 28
I 498 Unaketiyeyaya .. 151 0 0
J 498 Batwewakanda .. 97 1 0
K 498 ’ Katuwemulla-arawa 0 1 9
M 498 Egodakandepatana 73 1 6
P 498 Kandekumbura or Madawala-arawa 0 y 3
R 498 . . Kudalukanda 100 2 0
S 498 Amunehena or Paluwatta 0 3 17
T 498 Egodakandepatana 185 2 20

1,130 0 21

1 Lots excluded.
T1 497 Kehelwattearawa 0 0 26
U 197 Alutgedarawatta 0 2 15
V 197 Nugadandawelekumbura 2 2 6
W 97 Nugadandawelewatta 0 3 29
X  -97 Do. 0 2 3
B 198 Kitulwatta, Galgodahena, Bogaliahena 4 0 8
E 198 Patanagedarawatta 5 3 36
F 198 Batwewawatta 3 2 22
G 198 Batwewakumbura 2 3 7
N 498 Pundalukandekumbura 1 2 2
O 198 TJdatennekumbura 1 2 11
Q 198- Lindawelagawarawa ' • • 0 3 15

25 0 20

Survey or-Gene: 
Colombo, Ju1

3,177

ufal’s Office, 
y 9, 1908.

H .  G. D a w s o n ,
for R. S. T e m p l e t o n , 

Acting Surveyor-General.
Uva S. 0 . 36—1908

T { ^tice under “ The W aste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.”
at unless within three months from September 4, 1908, the persons, if any, who' claim any 
re lands hereinafter mentioned or in any one or more of such lands make claim in person 

or in writing to the said lands or any of them dr to some interest therein to J . G. Fraser, Esq., Special Officer 
appointed under Section 28 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances, 1897, 1899, 1900, and 190.3,” at his office at 
Hill House, Mutwal, Colombo :

Such Special Officer, in pursuance of the powers vested in him by the said Ordinances, will declare by 
' > tiand that the said lands or such of them, as to which no claim has been made, are the propertywriting under his 

of the Crown.
J. G. F r a s e r ,

Special Officer.
Description of the Lands referred to.

The following lots situated in the village of Niriella, in the Palle pattu of the Nawadun korale of the 
Ratnapura District, in the Province of Sabaragamuwa, as described in the annexed certified tracing :—

Preliminary plan 38.
Extent.

I ot. Name of Land.
1 ... Udakandehena,K.udagehena,Mallikagehenyaya,Nuge-

kepuhena, Batayaya, Kottabawuleatura, Pillenda- 
deniya, Pillendadeniya-atura, Patalawinnehena, 
Hekawatugodahena, Pannilahenyaya, .Ganimeatura, 
-Bandarahena, Webodahena, Bambuliyaddehena, 
Ihalawattelanda, Kpkmnehena, Karwandehenyaya, _ 
Punchepussekandehena, Arakadahena, Watademya- 
liena, Watawalahena, "Urankehena.. •• 608 0 24
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Lot: Name of Land...
Extent.-
A.'R.P.

2 Gorakagahadeniya .. (3 3 29
4 Tuttiripitiyadeniya alias Radadeniya 3 0 30

13 . . Minikangehena, Etinimalabena, Lindagawahena,
Arawehena, Dekandehena, Radawelahena, Dan- 
ketiyahena, Galamunehena, Getapahalahena, Mu-
gunagalpotteliena, W etiyalieny aya, Tikhena, Yahale- 
hena, Rukimamedigehena, Tbennapitihena, Gan- 
gaddaraliena, Pannilahena, Boraluwehena, Amba- 
gahatennehena, • Demataketiyahena. Monerawela-
hena . . . 1,094 2 11

13a Kaludiyawalehena, Boraluwehena, Bambaliena, Amba-
1 ' gahatennehena 302 1 18.
136 Nawelahena 2 1 5
-13c Do. 0 0 12
13d Ambagahatennehena. . 0 1 0
13e Pambebena 0 0 37
34 Aludeniya 0 3 30
38 Paraigalamukalana, Kabaragalamukalana 463 2 7
46 Ganga-addaradeniya alias Pimbuve.doniya 4 2 37
47 Doralehenamukalana 16 2 10
48 Mahapanwilahena, Heenpanwila 17 1 34
49 Kottegodadeniya alias Panwiladeniya 0 3 35
50 Kottegodamukalana. . 112 2 10
51 Watawelamukalana .. 41 2 14
51a Do. 3 3 24
516 Do. . .  : 3 3 24
51c Do. . . ... 3 3 24
51d Do. 3 3 24
52 Ambagahatennemukalana 86 2 35
52a Do. 53 1 20
53 Nawelatennemukalana , 28 0 C
55 Elibodakandeihalawatta 2 1 25
56 Kurulugalamukalana 90 3 0
56a .„ Do. 170 2 32

3,117 3 31

and bounded as follows : on the north by the village limit of Palawela, the Kahawatte-dola, Ambagahadeniya 
claimed by Rupahinge Mudalihamy, Kudagekumbura claimed by ditto, Kankanangamagehena alias Mini- 
kangehena claimed by Welruppe Mudianse, Kudagekumbura claimed by Rupahinge Mudalihamy, Kaha- 
wattewela claimed by Albertuge Harmanis Fernando, the village limit of Palawela, Minikangepahalawela 
claimed by Minikange Pohosathamy and others. Mallikagedigama claimed by Albertuge Harmanis Fernando 
and others, Kudagedigane claimed by Rupahinge Mudalihamy and others, Godawattegedigane claimed by 
ditto, Diganeowita claimed by Nirielle Mudiyanselage Kiri Banda, Puhuwalaowita claimed by Rupahinge 
Mudalihamy and others, Udahagederawatta claimed by Minikange Menikhamy and others, Lindagawahene- 
kebella claimed by Minikange Pohosathamy and others. Welaowita claimed by Minikange Pohosathamy and 
another, Lindagawahena claimed by Nirielle Mudianselage Kiri Banda, Arawehena claimed by ditto, Maha- 
deniya claimed by Nirielle Mudianselage Kiri Banda and others, Baddegeliyadda clahued by Rupahinge Mudali­
hamy and others, Godawattehenekella claimed by Rusigamage LamaEtana,Rupaliingewatta claimed by Rupa­
hinge Mudalihamy and others, the Niviella-ganga, theNilwala-dola. Paragahapalessa clahned by Mudiyanselage 
Kiri Banda, Paragahapalessawatta claimed by Mudiyanselage Kiri Banda and others, the Nilwala-dola, 
Heenwagura clahned by Marahinge Mohottihamy, Nilelakunibura claimed by ditto, Udahagedarawatta 
claimed by Rupahinge Rattaranhamy, Naraliingewatta claimed by Narahinge Mohottihamy, Indigahapalesse- 
watta claimed by Naraliinge Mudiyanse, Bulatgewattehena claimed by Naraliinge Mudalihamy, the Bulatge- 
dola, the Hin-dola. Gamage-kumbura claimed by Pelawattage Sann Hamy and others, Pelawattekumbura 
claimed by ditto, Wallamullagahayata-aswedduma clahned by Damme Arachchige Aberanhamy, the Nagaha- 
dola, Pitapelawatta claimed by Dissanayaka Mudiyanselage Dingi Mahatmaya, an ela, the Niriella-ganga, 
Goimagahahenewatta claimed by Brahinacharimudiyanselage Kiri Banda and others, Alutwatta claimed by 
ditto, Ukowitawatta claimed by ditto, Bilingahawatta clannedbyTanapatige Ratranhamy, Pahalawela claimed 
by B. M. Kiri Banda, the Niriella-ganga, Udupittaniyewatta claimed by Atukoralage Podi Appuhamy and 
others, Ihalawatta claimed by Brakmaehari Mudianselage Dingiri Menika, Kanattewatta claimed by Tanapatige 
Ratranhamy and others, Tantirigewatta claimed by ditto, Ihalawebodakmnbura. claimed by ditto, Weboda- 
watta claimed by Godawatta Appuhamy, Webodakumbura claimed, by Pelawattege Ausadahamy, Hiri- 
hyaddelanda alias Bandarahena clahned by Wittachchi Koralage Charhs Appuhamy, Kandawinnegodellawatta 
claimed by Ramachandra Anohamy, Kaudawinnekumbura claimed by Mahagamage Lucyhamy, Kanda- 
winnewatta claimed by Rupahinge Mudahhamy, Naranwela claimed by Mudiyanselage Kiri Banda, Nasa- 
naranwelegodella claimed by ditto, Kotabewalahena claimed by Kalutantiriya Budugelandewatta claimed by 
Albertuge Haramanis Fernando and others, Mallikagewatta claimed by ditto, Mallikagehena alias Polayalkanatte- 
hena claimed by Albertuge Kirihamy and others, Dodangahapottekumbura claimed by Mallikage Balahamy 
and others, Medalanda claimed by Damme Arachchige Appu, T. Ps. 169,888, 66,556, 66,555, 66 551 66 550 
66,554, 157,948, 193,147, 170,158, the Niriella-ganga, the village limit of Damme ; on the east by the village 
of Elapata, the village limit of Gangulwitiya, the village limit of Bataendiriya, the village limit of Kekula 
the village limit of Karawita; on the south by the village limit of Karawita, the boundary of Kukulu 
korale j on the west by the boundary of Kukulu korale.

D 15


